
           

 

AGENDA
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

City Hall - Council Chambers
6131 Taylorsville Road

August 15, 2023
6:00 P.M.

 

 

           
1. Call Meeting To Order   
 

2. Roll Call   
 

3. Opening Remarks By The Chair and Commissioners   
 

4. Citizens Comments   
 

5. Swearing of Witnesses    
 

6. Pending Business   
 

A. MINOR CHANGE - The applicant, PINNACLE ARCHITECTS, is requesting approval of a
Minor Change for installation of a new helistop to the rear of the existing health center. 
Property is located at 8701 Old Troy Pike (MC 23-20).

 
B. DETAILED DEVELOPMENT PLAN - The applicant, FLYING ACE CAR WASH, is

requesting approval of a Detailed Development Plan to construct a new car wash. 
Property is located at 7730 Brandt Pike (DDP 23-21).

 
C. REZONING and BASIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN - The applicant, THOMAS E. DUSA, is



C. REZONING and BASIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN - The applicant, THOMAS E. DUSA, is
requesting approval of a Basic Development Plan and Rezoning from Commercial (B3) to
Planned Industrial (PI) to construct a truck stop and repair facility on approximately three
(3) acres.  Property is located at the Southeast corner of Technology Blvd. and Artz
Road (RZ BDP 22-35).

 
7. New Business   
 

8. Additional Business   
 

A. Buc-ees
 
9. Approval of Minutes   
 

A. Planning Commission July 11, 2023
 
10. Reports and Calendar Review   
 

11. Upcoming Meetings   
 

A. September 12, 2023
October 10, 2023

  

 

12. Adjournment   
 



   
AI-9414     6. A.        
Planning Commission
Meeting Date: 08/15/2023  
Minor Change

Information
Agenda Title
MINOR CHANGE - The applicant, PINNACLE ARCHITECTS, is requesting approval of a Minor
Change for installation of a new helistop to the rear of the existing health center.  Property is located
at 8701 Old Troy Pike (MC 23-20).

Purpose and Background

Attachments
Staff Report 
Decision Record 
Drawings 
Fire Assessment 
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Memorandum 
Staff Report for Meeting of August 15, 2023 

 
To:                 Huber Heights City Planning Commission 
 
From:             Aaron K. Sorrell, City Planner 
   
Date:              August 8, 2023 
 
Subject:         MC 23-20 Kettering Health Center Minor Change (helistop) 
 
 
Department of Planning and Zoning                          City of Huber Heights 
 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Pinnacle Architects  – Applicant 
 Kettering Health - Owner 

  
DEVELOPMENT NAME:  Kettering Health Center - Huber Heights 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION: 8701 Old Troy Pike 

 
ZONING/ACREAGE: Planned Public and Private Grounds (PP) / 3.03 

Acres 
 
EXISTING LAND USE:  Healthcare Facility 
 
ZONING 
ADJACENT LAND:   North: R-6  

East: PO & PC 
     West: PP 
     South: PC 
 
REQUEST:                                    The applicant requests a minor change to install a 

45’x45’ helistop for occasional use. 
      

ORIGINAL APPROVAL:              N/A  
 
APPLICABLE HHCC:      Chapter 1117.11 
 
 
CORRESPONDENCE:      In Favor – None Received 
                                           In Opposition – One email received.  
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Overview  
The applicant requests a minor change to install a 45’ x 45’ helistop landing pad and 
associated lighting at the rear of the existing Kettering Health Center.  The helistop will 
only be used for occasional patient transport to other facilities when care needs demand 
the use of a helicopter.  Kettering Health Network has installed, or is currently installing, 
helistops at most of its emergency facilities such as the Huber Heights location. 
 
Representatives from Kettering Health have discussed the project with the neighboring 
rehabilitation center, and they have no objections to the helistop. 
 
Applicable Zoning Regulations 
The applicable zoning regulations are Chapter 1171 – General Provisions, Chapter 
1174 – Planned Public and Private Buildings and Grounds..  
 

1171.11 Changes in the basic and detailed development plans. 

A PUD shall be developed only according to the approved and recorded detailed 
development plan and supporting data together with all recorded amendments and shall 
be binding on the applicants, their successors, grantees and assigns and shall limit and 
control the use of premises (including the internal use of buildings and structures) and 
location of structures in the PUD as set forth therein. 

(a)   Major Changes. Changes which alter the concept, uses or intent of the PUD 
including increases in the number of units per acre, change in location or amount of 
nonresidential land uses, more than 15 percent modification in proportion of housing 
types, significant redesign of roadways, utilities or drainage, may be approved only by 
submission of a new basic plan and supporting data in accordance with Sections 
1171.03, 1171.04 and 1171.05. 

(b)  Minor Changes. The Zoning Officer recommends to the Planning Commission 
approval or disapproval of the minor changes in the PUD. Minor changes are defined as 
any change not defined as a major change.  

 
Conformance with Zoning Regulations 
The relevant sections to this application are discussed in detail below. 
 
1174 Planned Public and Private Buildings and Grounds (PP) 

The proposed change meets the requirements of the PP District: 

● Hospitals are a permitted use within the district, and Helistops are a common 
accessory use associated with hospital uses.   

● The helistop is located outside of any required yards. 
● No additional parking is required as a result of this minor change. 
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Other Zoning Requirements: 
Lighting 
The helipad will have two types of lights.  One the pad itself, will be flush mounted green 
marking lights.  Around the perimeter of the pad will be low bollards that cast light over 
the landing area.  Lights will only be on when the pad is in use and no lights will cast 
directly toward the adjacent rehabilitation center.  A picture of the helipad at the Franklin 
hospital is below for your reference.  
 

 
 
 
 
Staff Analysis 
The applicant's request to construct a 45’ x 45’ helistop requires Minor Change approval 
to the PUD.  The proposed use conforms with the district regulations and given the 
limited anticipated operating frequency, should not pose a nuisance to surrounding 
properties.  The proposed landing pad and associated lighting conforms to all zoning 
requirements.  
 
 
 
 
Additional Comments: 
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Fire:  See Attached.  No revisions to the plan are necessary. 
 
City Engineer:  The City Engineer had no comments.  

   
Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of the Minor Change to the PUD to facilitate the 
construction of the proposed helistop.  Staff has no conditions associated with the 
recommended approval.  

Planning Commission Action 
Planning Commission may take the following actions with a motion to:  

1) Approve the Minor Change with or without conditions; 
2) Deny the Minor Change; or 
3) Table the application in order to gather additional information. 

 



MC 23-20 – Decision Record 
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Planning Commission Decision Record 
 

 

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2023, the applicant, Pinnacle Architects, 
requested approval of a Minor Change for installation of a new helistop to 
the rear of the existing health center.  Property is located 8701 Old Troy 
Pike, further identified as Parcel Number P70 02001 0005 of the 
Montgomery County Auditor’s Map (Case MC 23-20), and; 
 
WHEREAS, on August 15, 2023, the Planning Commission did meet and 
fully discuss the details of the request. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission 
hereby recommended approval of the request. 
 
 moved to approve the request by the applicant, Pinnacle Architects, for 
approval of a Minor Change  for installation of a new helistop to the rear of 
the existing health center.  Property is located at 8701 Old Troy Pike 
(Case MC 23-20), in accordance with the recommendation of Staff’s 
Memorandum dated August 8, 2023,  with the following conditions: 
 

1. Approve as submitted.  
 
Seconded by     Roll call showed: YEAS:   NAYS:   Motion to recommend 
approval carried . 
 
_____________________________   _______________ 
Terry Walton, Chair      Date 
Planning Commission 











                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

 
Administrative  Office:  7008 Brandt  Pike Hu ber Heights ,  Ohio  45424  

Telephone:   (937)  233 -  1564      Fax Number:  (937)  233 -  4520  

 

 Huber Heights Fire Division 
          

Plans reviewed by the Huber Heights Fire Division are reviewed with the intent they comply in ALL respects to this code, as prescribed in SECTION (D) 
104.1 of the 2017 Ohio Fire Code. Any omissions or errors on the plans or in this review do not relieve the applicant of complying with ALL applicable 
requirements of this code. These plans have been reviewed for compliance with the Ohio Fire Code adopted by this jurisdiction. There may be other 
regulations applicable under local, state, or federal statues and codes, which this department has no authority to enforce and therefore have not been 
evaluated as part of this plan review. 

 

 

Inspections require two business days advance notice! (OAC)1301:7-7-09(A)(5) 
 
 

Occupancy Name: Kettering Health Juber Health Center - Helistop 

Occupancy Address: 8701 Old Troy Pike 

 

Type of Permit: HHP&D Site Plan 

Additional Permits: Choose an item. 

Additional Permits: Choose an item. 

 

MCBR BLD: Not Yet Assigned HH P&D:  

MCBR MEC:  HHFD  Plan: 23-217 

MCBR ELE:  HHFD Box:   

REVIEWER: Susong DATE: 7/28/2023 
 

Fire Department Comments: 
The Huber Heights City Code Part 15 Refers to Fire Code Requirements and has adopted by reference OFC and IFC Appendices 

 

These comments are based only on the proposed site work, fire department access and 
basic fire protection concept at this time. The proposed project will need to meet the 
requirements of the Ohio Fire Code 2017, Ohio Building Code 2017 and the Huber 
Heights Codified Ordinance.  Based on the drawings provided the following requirements 
need to be met. 

 
Requirements: (Site Plan) 
 

• Driveways are existing and there do not appear to be any changes. 

• These plans do not indicate any type of refueling system for the aircraft. If a 
refueling center is planned additional requirements and reviews will be required. 

• Clearances for the pad shall comply with Ohio Fire Code 2007.2. 

• Fire extinguishers complying with Ohio Fire Code 2007.7 shall be provided. 

• Approval from the Federal Aviation Administration shall be obtained.  Ohio Fire 
Code 2007.8. 

• A permit shall be obtained for construction from Montgomery County Building 
Regulations.   

 
 

Please reference contact information below for questions or concerns with this document. 
 
 
 



   
AI-9415     6. B.        
Planning Commission
Meeting Date: 08/15/2023  
Detailed Development Plan

Information
Agenda Title
DETAILED DEVELOPMENT PLAN - The applicant, FLYING ACE CAR WASH, is requesting approval
of a Detailed Development Plan to construct a new car wash.  Property is located at 7730 Brandt Pike
(DDP 23-21).

Purpose and Background

Attachments
Staff Report 
Decision Record 
Drawings 
Floor Plan 
Site Plan 
Elevations 
Fire Assessment 
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Memorandum 
Staff Report for Meeting of August 15, 2023 

 
To:                 Huber Heights City Planning Commission 
 
From:             Aaron K. Sorrell, City Planner 
   
Date:              August 9, 2023 
 
Subject:         Detailed Development Plan: DDP 23-21 
  (Flying Ace Car Wash – 7730 Brandt Pike) 
 
 
Department of Planning and Zoning                          City of Huber Heights 
 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Flying Ace Car Wash  – Applicant 
 Kronos Legacy LLC - Owner 

  
DEVELOPMENT NAME:  Fly Ace Car Wash 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION: 7730 Brandt Pike 

 
ZONING/ACREAGE: Planned Commercial (PC) / 1.55 Acres 
 
EXISTING LAND USE:  Vacant (former bank) 
 
ZONING 
ADJACENT LAND:   North: PC & B-3 

East: PC 
     West: R-4 
     South: PC  
 
REQUEST:                                    The applicant requests approval of a Detailed 

Development Plan to construct a new car wash 
facility.  
      

ORIGINAL APPROVAL:              N/A  
 
APPLICABLE HHCC:      Chapter 1171, 1176  
 
 
CORRESPONDENCE:      In Favor – None Received 
                                           In Opposition – One email received.  
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Overview  
Upon Basic Development Plan approval, the applicant purchased the former 5/3rd bank 
building at 7730 Brandt Pike to redevelop the site into a Flying Ace Car Wash.  The 
applicant plans to demolish the existing vacant building and reuse the building pad, 
much of the parking area, perimeter landscaping and travel lanes. 
 
Site Characteristics 
The site was one of three out parcels in the Sulphur Grove Shopping Center when Wal-
Mart was constructed.  The site is relatively flat and sits below the Brandt Pike roadway 
grade.  Site access is from Cedar Hill Drive and an access road within the shopping 
center.   
 
Several restrictive covenants on this site are imposed by Wal-Mart, which control 
building height, size, parking ratios and use.  The Flying Ace Car Wash development 
has been determined to satisfy all restrictive covenants and can move forward. 
 
Applicable Zoning Regulations 
The applicable zoning regulations are Chapter 1171 – General Provisions and Chapter 
1172 Planned Commercial District.  Chapter 1181 – General Provisions, Chapter 1182 
– Landscaping, and Chapter 1185 – Parking and Loading.  
 
1171.09 - Detailed development plan. 
The detailed development plan shall conform substantially to the basic development plan.  
If desired by the developer, it may be submitted in stages with each stage reflecting a 
portion of the approved basic plan which is proposed to be recorded and developed; 
provided however, that such portion conforms to all requirements of this chapter and other 
applicable ordinances.  The requirement procedure for approval of a detailed 
development plan shall be: 
 

(a) The detailed plan and supporting data shall be filed with the City.  The Planning 
Commission shall determine that such plan is in conformity with these regulations 
and in agreement with the approved basic plan. 

(b) After review of the detailed plan and supporting data, the Commission shall 
approve or disapprove the plan submitted by the developer.  Disapproval of the 
detailed plan shall be based on its failure to comply with the basic development 
plan and current applicable codes, standards and regulations. 

 
The staff analysis addresses the elements of the Detailed Development Plan and 
standards for approval.  
 
Staff Analysis 
The approved rezoning and Basic Development Plan ordinance has the following 
conditions: 

1. A gate shall be installed at the Cedar Hill Drive entrance. 
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Conformance with Zoning Regulations 
The relevant sections to this application are discussed in detail below. 
 
Conformance with the approved conditions of the BDP: 
 
A gate shall be installed at the Cedar Hill Drive entrance.  A swing gate at the Cedar 
Hill Drive entrance is illustrated on the site plans.  
Other Zoning Requirements: 
 
Landscaping 
The applicant plans to use the existing landscaping, including the perimeter screening 
and buffering beds.  The landscaping plan illustrates six new parking lot shade trees, 
new planting beds (Golden Spirea) along the west edge of the site, and new juniper 
bushes screening the driveway from Cedar Hill Drive.  Open space increases from 39% 
to 42%, which conforms to the zoning code.  
  
Street Trees: The existing mature street trees will remain and meet code.  
 
Perimeter/Parking areas: The applicant is keeping much of the existing parking lot 
landscaping on the west and north edges.  Gaps in the landscaping are being filled with 
new juniper and Golden Spirea bushed.  
 
Lighting 
The applicant is reusing the existing light poles which meet the code.  
 
Mechanical / Storage areas 
The DDP indicates that the dumpster area is enclosed and screened according to the 
zoning code.  Existing shrubs and new Golden Spirea plantings screen the central 
vacuum system. 
 
Parking 
The code requires one space per employee, a minimum of 4; 2 spaces for 
drying/finishing; and 15 waiting spaces.  This site plan illustrates: 

o Four employee parking spaces, one handicapped space 
o 20 vacuum spaces (drying / finishing) 

 
While the DDP does not enumerate the number of waiting spaces, the Basic 
Development Plan indicated up to 51 queuing spaces.  The DDP circulation and parking 
plan is identical to the approved Basic Development Plan (BDP).  Staff feels the number 
of waiting spaces is adequate and meets the code. 
 
Architecture 
The building is clad with a mixture of brick and glass, and there are no blank walls.  The 
building is oriented away from the residential area to minimize noise.  The architecture 
is consistent with the intent of the commercial building standards in the zoning code. 
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Signs 
The signs illustrated in the DDP application are consistent with those submitted with the 
BDP application approved by the Planning Commission and City Council.  
 
Wall signs:  The code suggests up to 150 SF of wall signage and no more than four wall 
signs.  The drawings include two traditional wall signs and a mural.  The two wall signs 
at the end of the building are approximately 50 SF each, totaling 100 SF.  
 
The mural is approximately 288 SF and is only visible during operating hours.  Staff 
feels the mural adds visual interest to the building exterior and recommends approval.  
 
Ground sign:  The applicant plans to reuse the existing monument sign base and install 
a sign with a similar height.  The sign detail indicates the sign and base are 7’-6” tall.  
The sign is installed on a sloping hillside, and the west side of the ground sign is close 
to 6’ tall, which meets the code.  
 
Staff Analysis 
The DDP application conforms with the Basic Development Plan ordinance approved by 
the City Council.  Additionally, the DDP generally conforms to all relevant zoning 
regulations, including landscaping, lighting, parking, architectural standards and signs.   
 
Additionally, it is the staff’s opinion that a second Flying Ace location will reduce the 
traffic congestion issues occasionally plaguing the Merily Way location. 

Additional Comments: 
 
Fire:  See attached.  The Fire Department has approved the site plan. 
 
City Engineer:  All comments have been addressed.  

   
Recommendation 
The staff’s opinion is that the requirements of Section 1171.09 have been met, and staff 
recommends approval of the Detailed Development Plan application submitted on July 
27, 2023. 

Planning Commission Action 
Planning Commission may take the following actions with a motion to:  

1) Approve the Detailed Development Plan, with or without conditions; 
2) Deny the Detailed Development Plan; or 
3) Table the application to gather additional information. 
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Planning Commission Decision Record 
 

 

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2023, the applicant, Flying Ace Car Wash, 
requested approval of a Detailed Development Plan to construct a new car 
wash.  Property is located at 7730 Brandt Pike, further identified as Parcel 
Number P70 02114 0003 of the Montgomery County Auditor’s Map (Case 
DDP 23-21), and; 
 
WHEREAS, on August 15, 2023, the Planning Commission did meet and 
fully discuss the details of the request. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission 
hereby recommended approval of the request. 
 
 moved to approve the request by the applicant, Flying Ace Car Wash, for 
approval of a Detailed Development Plan of a proposed new car wash.  
Property is located at 7730 Brandt Pike (Case DDP 23-21), in accordance 
with the recommendation of Staff’s Memorandum dated August 9,              
2023,  with the following conditions: 
 

1. Approve as submitted.  
 
Seconded by     Roll call showed: YEAS:   NAYS:   Motion to recommend 
approval carried . 
 
_____________________________   _______________ 
Terry Walton, Chair      Date 
Planning Commission 



Fax: 937.438.5645
Phone: 937.438.5650

570 Congress Park DrDayton, OH 45459
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# DATE ISSUED WITH: CHANGE DESCRIPTION

SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2023-209

DESIGN REVIEW

DATE:  03.16.2023

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

FLYING ACE EXPRESS CAR WASH

7300 BRANDT PIKE

HUBER HEIGHTS, OH  45424

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654

EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2021

SCOTT D.

BAKER

14654
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FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0"

A1-1

14 FINISH SCHEDULE

FLOOR PLAN CODED NOTES

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER.  EXTINGUISHER TO BE:

RED ENEMELED FINISH HEAVY DUTY STEEL CYLINDER.  UL AND

FM APPROVED.   ABC MULTI PURPOSE DRY CHEMICAL, 10 LB

CAPACITY UL RATED 4A 60B: C, HOSE TYPE, UPRIGHT, SQUEEZE

GRIP OPERATION.

INTERIOR WALL LINER PANEL.

14'-0" x 8'-0" OVERHEAD DOOR

10'-0" x 8'-0" OVERHEAD DOOR

CAR WASH TRENCH, SEE MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS

DECORATIVE AWNING W/ BRACKETS, CENTER OVER WINDOWS /

DOORS

DEDICATED COMMERCIAL GRADE SINK FOR UTILITY SINK

ANSI COMPLIANT BOTTLED WATER COOLER WITH CUP

DISPENSER.

12" DEEP SHELVING W/ STANDARDS AND BRACKETS

22"x30" ATTIC ACCESS.

8'-0" WIDE BY 10'-0" TALL ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW

4'-0" WIDE BY 4'-0" TALL ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW

SERVER RACK, SEE SHEET A5-1

DOWNSPOUT.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM, WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT = 8'-0",

SEE DETAIL 7/A1-1, PROVIDE 1" INSULATED GLASS

#5 FULL HEIGHT W/ HOOKED DOWEL @ FOOTING.

MASONRY WATER TABLE BELOW.

AVIATION GRAPHIC PROVIDED BY OWNER.

CORRUGATED METAL HORIZONTAL SLIDING DOOR, FIXED.

PROVIDE DECORATIVE SLIDING TRACK AT TOP OF DOOR

W8x18 LINTEL.

(2) L5 x 3-1/2 x 5/16.

(2) L4 x 3-1/2 x 5/16.

(2) L3-1/2 x 3-1/2 x 5/16.

UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR

WIND WALL BY OWNER.

CONSTRUCT 2x4 STUD WALL ABOVE OFFICE WINDOWS TIGHT TO

BOTTOM OF TRUSSES.  INSTALL 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE

& LINER PANEL ON WASH BAY SIDE.

RECEPTIONIST DESK BY OTHERS.  ANSI COMPLIANCE IS THE

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESK DESIGNER

4x4 STL. POST WRAPPED IN ALUMINUM STOREFRONT EITHER

SIDE OF OVERHEAD DOORS, TYP.  ATTACH TO SLAB AND

BOTTOM OF GIRDER TRUSS ABOVE

FALSE WINDOW W/ OPAQUE GLASS W/ 4" CMU BEHIND, SEE

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

2x6 WALL

ENTRY ARCH

PROVIDE 2 1/2" METAL Z-FURRING STRIPS @ 24" HORIZONTAL

W/ MIN R-13 RIGID INSULATION IN FURRING CAVITIES W/ 5 MIL

VAPOR BARRIER.

ANSI COMPLIANT EXIT SIGNAGE, SEE 10/A5-1

ANSI COMPLIANT SIGNAGE DESIGNATING UNISEX TOILET ROOM

COFFEE MAKER, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION

MICROWAVE, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION

ANSI COMPLIANT STACKABLE WASHER / DRYER

24"x24" JANITOR MOP SINK

(1) L4 x 3-1/2 x 5/16.

8'-0" x 10'-0" OVERHEAD DOOR

ANSI COMPLIANT SIGNAGE DESIGNATING MAX. 15 OCCUPANTS

PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1.

2.

3.

4.

ALL DOORS TO BE 6" FROM ADJACENT WALL U.N.O.

ALL SIGNS THAT DESIGNATE PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES

SHALL  HAVE RAISED AND BRAILED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL

SYMBOL SIGNS, FINISH AND CONTRAST, AND MOUNTED 60 INCHES

ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR TO CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN PER ANSI

ALL INTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE WALL TYPE "3B", U.N.O.

PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BOARD AT TOILET ROOM

WALL TYPES SCHEDULE

# ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION HR NOTES

3
A

2x4 WOOD STUDS

@ 16" O.C.

5/8" GYP BD

FULL HEIGHT PARTITION,

TERMINATE GYPSUM BOARD

6" ABOVE FINISH CEILING.

ASSEMBLY THICKNESS =

4 3/4"
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/
A FULL HEIGHT PARTITION,

TERMINATE GYPSUM BOARD

6" ABOVE FINISH CEILING.

ASSEMBLY THICKNESS =

4 3/4"

3" SOUND BATT

WINDOW TYPES SCHEDULE

WX

X

8'-0" WIDE BY 10'-0" TALL ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT = 10'-8" A.F.F.

W1

4'-0" WIDE BY 4'-0" TALL ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW

WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT = 7'-4" A.F.F.

W2

SPACE CLG

NO.
ROOM NAME

MAT
BASE NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST MAT REMARKS

1.01
OFFICE

WD WD PT-2 GYP

FLOORING

CARPET

VINYL COMP

TILE

SIM WOOD FLR.

EPOXY

NO FLOORING

CPT

VCT

WD

EPXY

NO

FLOOR WALLS

BASE WALLS CEILING

VINYL BASE

WOOD BASE

CERAMIC TILE

EXG BASE

NO BASE

VB

WD

CT

EXG

NO

WHITE PAINT

BLONDE PAINT

SW 6128

WALL COVERING

EXG WALL FINISH

WALL LINER PANEL

BOARD AND BATTEN

NO FINISH

PT-1

PT-2

WC

EXG

WL

BB

NO

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

DRYWALL CEILING

WALL LINER

NO CEILING

ACT

DW

WL

NO

PT-2 PT-2 PT-2

1.02
STAFF

WD VB PT-1 GYPPT-1 PT-1 PT-1

1.03
UNISEX

WD VB PT-1 GYPPT-1 PT-1 PT-1

1.04
CORRIDOR

WD WD PT-1 GYPPT-1 PT-1 PT-1

7 INTERIOR ELEVATION @ GLASS WALL

8 FLOOR PLAN

6 ANSI MOUNTING HEIGHTS

CAR WASH GENERAL NOTES

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

CENTERLINE OF EQUIPMENT DOES NOT EQUAL CENTERLINE OF TRENCH

CENTERLINE OF EQUIPMENT DOES NOT EQUAL CENTERLINE OF ENTRY

DOOR

CENTERLINE OF EQUIPMENT DOES EQUAL CENTERLINE OF EXIT DOOR

CENTERLINE OF EQUIPMENT DOES EQUAL CENTERLINE OF TUNNEL BAY

COORDINATE LOCATION OF TRENCH WITH CAR WASH MANUFACTURER'S

DRAWINGS

5 ENLARGED TOILET ROOM PLAN

SCALE:  3/8" = 1'-0"

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

1.06
WASH BAY

NO NO WL WL -WL WL WL

CEILING NOTES

DOOR FRAMES AND ACT CEILING COLOR TO MATCH

WALL COLOR IN ALL ROOMS, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

SIM WOOD FLOOR =

ALLURE 517115

CINNAMON

3 DOOR ELEVATIONS 2 FRAME ELEVATIONS

PROVIDE MIN 6" TALL VINYL BASE ALL WALLS

1 DOOR SCHEDULE

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

FLOOR MOUNTED ANSI COMPLIANT TOILET

WALL MOUNTED ANSI COMPLIANT SINK

ANSI COMPLIANT PIPE INSULATION

ANSI COMPLIANT 18" VERTICAL GRAB BAR

36" ANSI COMPLAINT GRAB BAR

42" ANSI COMPLIANT GRAB BAR

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

SOAP DISPENSER

ANSI FIXTURE CLEARANCE

ANSI FLOOR CLEAR SPACE

1.05
MECHANICAL

EPXY NO PT-1 GYPPT-1 PT-1 PT-1

DOOR FRAME

NO.
ROOM NAME

SIZE ELEV MAT RATING GLASS HDWR ELEV MAT REMARKS

1.01A
OFFICE

3070 02 AL/GS 0-HR TEMP
SET 05 B H.M. CLOSER, ENTRY KEY (LABEL E8)

DOOR GENERAL NOTES DOOR HARDWARE SETS

ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE  ANSI COMPLIANT LEVER STYLE

ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE MOUNTED BETWEEN 34" - 48" A.F.F.

ALL GLAZING IN NEW DOORS TO BE TEMPERED

ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE (3) HINGES

ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE (3) SILENCERS

ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE DOOR STOP

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO RECEIVE CLOSER

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE ADA THRESHOLD (1/4" MAX)

EXCEPT FOR THE RESTROOM, ALL OTHER EGRESS DOORS SHALL UNLATCH

WITH ONLY ONE OPERATION OF THE DOOR HARDWARE, READILY OPERABLE

FROM EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE AND

SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE

WRIST TO OPERATE OBC 1010.1.9/1010.1.9.1/1010.1.9.5.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

OFFICE LOCKSET

STORAGE LOCKSET

PRIVACY LOCKSET

PASSAGE LOCKSET

EXIT LOCKSET

PUSH / PULL

SET 01:

SET 02:

SET 03:

SET 04:

SET 05:

SET 06:

1.02 STAFF 3070 03 H.M. 0-HR TEMP
SET 02 A H.M. SPRING HINGES, CLOSET KEY (LABEL C8)

1.03 TOILET 3070 01 H.M. 0-HR N/A SET 03 A H.M.

1.04
CORRIDOR

3070 04 H.M. 0-HR TEMP
SET 06 A H.M.

1.04A MECHANICAL (2) 3070 05 H.M. 0-HR N/A SET 05 B H.M.

SPRING HINGES

CLOSER

EXTERIOR GRADE DOOR W/ CLOSER

1.05A
WASH BAY

3070 03 AL/GS 0-HR TEMP
SET 04 B AL CLOSER

1.01B OFFICE 3070 02 AL/GS 0-HR TEMP
SET 01 X AL CLOSER, SEE INTERIOR ELEV FOR FRAME

1.01C CLOSET 2670 01 WD 0-HR N/A SET 02 N/A N/A CUSTOM SLAT WALL DOOR

KEY ALL DOORS ALIKE

1.05B
WASH BAY

3070 02 AL/GS
0-HR TEMP

SET 05 B H.M. CLOSER, ENTRY KEY (LABEL E8)

OFFICE

1.01

STAFF

1.02

MECHANICAL

1.04

CAR WASH BAY

1.05

1.01B
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PROVIDE CMU CONTROL JOINTS @ 25'-0" O.C., MIN.

28'-4"3'-4"50'-6 1/4"19'-2"

8
"

2'-10"

2'-10"

8
"

8
"

2'-10"

2'-10"

8
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22'-0" 96'-1 1/2"

3A

1

1

W1

W2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

14

15

16

16

16

1

A4-1

2

A4-1

2

A4-1

3

A4-1

2

A2-1

1

A2-1

4

A2-1

18

1919

1

A3-1

1

A3-1

20

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING AT 16"

O.C. MIN. W1.7 BAR SIZE TYP. LAP MIN. 12", TYP.

22

21

23

2TYP

12

1616

25

4

A4-1

1

A4-2

26

16
TYP.

3
B

ABOVE

STOREFRONT

SYSTEM, TYP.

17

TYP

8'-0"4'-8"

W1

1120 1616

W1

1120 1616

W1

1120 1616402016

2TYP.

17'-5 1/2"

6'-0"

TYP

6'-2"4'-0"7'-0"4'-0"29'-0"29'-0"4'-0"7'-0"4'-0"7'-4"3'-4"4'-8"

TYP

12'-0"12'-0"

W2

2212

17'-5 3/4"

5'-6"3'-0"

W2

2212

27

22

6

TYP

7'-4"10'-4"

11'-4" 2'-2"

PROVIDE (2) L4 x 3 1/2 x 5/16" LINTEL OVER 24"x24"

LOUVERS AND @ LONG WALL OF BUILDING

28

28

28

28

25

W2

29

UNISEX

1.03
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32TYP.32TYP

33

34

24

37

36

SEE SHEET A1-3 FOR MECHANICAL

PLATFORM FRAMING OVER TOILET

ROOM AND HALLWAY

CORRIDOR
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41 33
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A2-1

7
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2

7'

6'

5'

4'

3'

1'

8'

W
A

L
L

FLOOR MTD TOILET - FRONTFLOOR MTD TOILET - SIDE

GRAB BAR

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHOWN ARE ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.  (CRITICAL FOR ANSI COMPLIANCE)

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FACE OF FINISH TO FACE OF FINISH (CLEAR) (CRITICAL FOR ANSI COMPLIANCE)

THERMOSTATS AND LIGHT SWITCHES TO BE MOUNTED NO LOWER THAN 18" A.F.F. AND NO HIGHER THAN 54" A.F.F.

PROVIDE IN-WALL BLOCKING FOR ALL WALL HUNG ITEMS ON STUD WALL CONSTRUCTION.

PROVIDE SOAP DISPENSER AND PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AT ALL SINK LOCATIONS.

ACCESSIBLE TOILETS ACCESSIBLE TOILETS ACCESSIBLE

TOILET LAVS - FRONT

ACCESSIBLE

TOILET LAVS - SIDE
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# DATE ISSUED WITH: CHANGE DESCRIPTION

SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2023-209

DESIGN REVIEW

DATE:  03.16.2023

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

FLYING ACE EXPRESS CAR WASH

7300 BRANDT PIKE

HUBER HEIGHTS, OH  45424

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654

EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2021

SCOTT D.

BAKER

14654
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0"

A2-1

1 SIDE ELEVATION

4 EXIT ELEVATION 3

2

ENTRANCE ELEVATION

SIDE ELEVATION

ELEVATION CODED NOTES

X

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

'QUIK-BRIK' MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION.

'QUIK-BRIK' WATER TABLE.

METAL VERTICAL SIDING WALL FINISH SYSTEM.

'QUIK-BRIK' WINDOW SILL COURSE.

'QUIK-BRIK' WINDOW / DOOR HEADER.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM IN RED FINISH.

MANUFACTURER TO DESIGN FOR WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS

PER CODE.

SIGNAGE PROVIDED BY OWNER.

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF.

AVIATION GRAPHIC PROVIDED BY OWNER.

PRECAST STONE CAP SLOPED @ 1/4" PER FOOT W/ 12"x12" FLAT

TOP FOR LIGHT MOUNTING.  PROVIDE 

3

4

" DIA. HOLE AT CENTER

FOR WIRING

GRADE, COORDINATE W/ CIVIL DRAWINGS.

ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT.

DOWNSPOUT BOOT.

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE

'QUIK-BRIK' SOLDIER COURSE.

18"x18" METAL LOUVER FOR ATTIC VENTILATION.  PAINT TO

MATCH METAL SIDING COLOR

ROOF MOUNTED FLAG POST, PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING FOR

ATTACHMENT.

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF AWNING W/ BRACKETS.  CENTER

OVER WINDOWS / DOORS

24"x24" METAL WALL LOUVER.

NOT USED

CORRUGATED METAL HORIZONTAL SLIDING DOOR, FIXED.

PROVIDE DECORATIVE SLIDING TRACK AT TOP OF DOOR

AIRLIFT 'ALASKA' OVERHEAD DOOR ALUMINUM FRAMED DOOR W/

POLYCARBONATE GLAZED PANELS.

X

ELEVATION MATERIAL LEGEND

METAL VERTICAL SIDING

QUIK-BRIK

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
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EL = 8'-0" A.F.F.
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STOREFRONT SYSTEM FRAME TO ACCOUNT

FOR WIDER MASONRY BASE, TYP.  ALL

STOREFRONT GLAZING TO BE TEMPERED
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STOREFRONT GLAZING TO BE TEMPERED
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CEDAR GATE

DOORS, PAINTED

GATE STRAP HINGE,

(3) PER DOOR

CONC. FILLED 6" DIA.

BOLLARD, TYP.  PAINT TO

MATCH METAL SIDING

ON BUILDING

4" GATE CASTER

1/2" DIA., 18" LONG METAL

ROD GATE LATCH

13
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LIMESTONE CAP, TYP.

8" QUIK-BRIK

T
O

P
 
O

F
 
M

A
S

O
N

R
Y

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT

PAVEMENT

GALVANIZED STL. PIPE

FILLED W/ CONCRETE

CROWNED @ TOP.

SEE PLAN FOR PIPE

SIZE

12"Ø 3000 PSI CONCRETE

FOOTING
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24"Ø 3000 PSI CONCRETE

FOOTING @ DUMPSTER

ENCLOSURE POSTS WITH

GATE
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1/2" CHAMFER - EACH END

PROVIDE 2 HOLES FOR 3/4"
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Administrative  Office:  7008 Brandt  Pike Huber Heights ,  Ohio  45424  

Telephone:   (937)  233 -  1564      Fax Number:  (937)  233 -  4520  

 

 Huber Heights Fire Division 
          

Plans reviewed by the Huber Heights Fire Division are reviewed with the intent they comply in ALL respects to this code, as prescribed in SECTION (D) 
104.1 of the 2017 Ohio Fire Code. Any omissions or errors on the plans or in this review do not relieve the applicant of complying with ALL applicable 
requirements of this code. These plans have been reviewed for compliance with the Ohio Fire Code adopted by this jurisdiction. There may be other 
regulations applicable under local, state, or federal statues and codes, which this department has no authority to enforce and therefore have not been 
evaluated as part of this plan review. 

 

 

 
 

Occupancy Name: Flying Aces 

Occupancy Address: 7730 Brandt Pike 

 

Type of Permit: HHP&D Site Plan 

 

MCBR BLD: Not Yet Assigned HH P&D:  

MCBR MEC:  HHFD  Plan: 23-216 

MCBR ELE:  HHFD Box:  

REVIEWER: Susong DATE: 7/28/2023 
 

Fire Department Comments: 
The Huber Heights City Code Part 15 Refers to Fire Code Requirements and has adopted by reference OFC and IFC Appendices 

These comments are based only on the proposed sitework, fire department access and basic fire 
protection concept at this time. A full plan review of the building systems, fire protection, egress 
and life safety will need to be conducted once the architectural plans have been submitted for 
permit. The proposed development will need to meet the requirements of the Ohio Fire Code 2017, 
Ohio Building Code 2017, and the Huber Heights Codified Ordinance.   

 
Site Plan : 
 

• The proposed turn radius appears to meet the requirements for fire 
department access as required in Ohio Fire Code.  

• Verify that proposed trees do not obstruct fire department access and 
access roads.  The minimum clear vertical height for fire apparatus access 
roads shall be 13 feet 6 inches, in accordance with Ohio Fire Code 503.2.1.  

• A permit shall be obtained for construction from Montgomery County 
Building Regulations.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



   
AI-9416     6. C.        
Planning Commission
Meeting Date: 08/15/2023  
Rezoning and Basic Development Plan

Information
Agenda Title
REZONING and BASIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN - The applicant, THOMAS E. DUSA, is requesting
approval of a Basic Development Plan and Rezoning from Commercial (B3) to Planned Industrial (PI)
to construct a truck stop and repair facility on approximately three (3) acres.  Property is located at the
Southeast corner of Technology Blvd. and Artz Road (RZ BDP 22-35).

Purpose and Background

Attachments
Staff Report 
Decision Record 
Drawing 
Drawing 
Fire Assessment 
applicant letter 
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Memorandum 
Staff Report for Meeting of August 15, 2023 

 
To:                 Huber Heights City Planning Commission 
 
From:             Aaron K. Sorrell, City Planner 
   
Date:              August 9, 2023 
 
Subject:         Basic Development Plan and Rezoning 
 (Overnight truck parking and truck repair facility) 
   

Revised plans dated July 31, 2023 
 
Department of Planning and Zoning                          City of Huber Heights 
 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Thomas Dusa  – Applicant 
 Said Agaliyev - Owner 

  
DEVELOPMENT NAME:  Technology Blvd. Trucking Facility 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION: Southeast corner of Technology Blvd. and Artz Rd. 

 
ZONING/ACREAGE: B-3 / 3.3 Acres 
 
EXISTING LAND USE:  Vacant / Agricultural 
 
ZONING 
ADJACENT LAND:   North: I-1 & PC 

East: PC  
     West: I-1 
     South: I-1 
 
REQUEST:                                    The applicant requests approval of a basic 

development plan and rezoning to Planned Industrial 
to construct a truck stop and repair facility on 
approximately three (3) acres.  
      

ORIGINAL APPROVAL:              N/A  
 
APPLICABLE HHCC:      Chapter 1171, 1177, 1181  
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CORRESPONDENCE:      In Favor – None Received 
                                           In Opposition – None Received 
 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Overview  
The applicant requests approval of a basic development plan and rezoning to Planned 
Industrial to construct a truck stop and repair facility on a three (3) acre parcel. The site 
is very close to the I-70 / SR 235 interchange. Approximately 35 acres on the east side 
of SR 235 was rezoned to Planned Commercial to accommodate a fueling station, truck 
stop and repair facility.   
 
The applicant’s site is currently zoned B-3.  The surrounding lands are predominantly 
zoned I-1 and used for manufacturing or logistics purposes.  There is a significant 
amount of agricultural / vacant land immediately east of this site in Clark County that 
has development potential but limited access to SR 235 and I-70.  
 
Case History 
This case was originally in front of the Planning Commission on December 13, 2022. 
The City Council considered the case on the following dates: 
 
Work Session 1/17/23 
Work Session 4/4/23 
Council Mtg. 4/10/23 
Work Session 4/20/23 
Council Mtg. 4/24/23 
Work Session 5/2/23 
Council Mtg. 5/8/23 
 
In May, the City Council remanded the case back to the Planning Commission to 
consider a facility with more truck parking spaces and a refined operations plan. The 
revised plan indicates 30 truck parking spaces.  The maintenance facility and auto 
parking are unchanged.  
 
On-Site Uses and Facilities 
The applicant is proposing a 4,500 SF building with 30 semi-truck parking spaces.  The 
“shop floor” is approximately 843 SF.  The applicant feels there is a need for support 
services for over-the-road truckers who have maximized their legal driving time and 
must rest.  
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Through discussions with the applicant, the maintenance building will be leased to an 
individual or company to provide heavy truck maintenance services.  The revised 
operating / advertising plan is attached in the letter dated April 15, 2023. 
 
Site Characteristics 
The site is located just north of the I-70 / SR-235 interchange and has a prominent 
location for those entering or leaving the city.  The developable area sits approximately 
six (6) feet below street grade including SR-235, Artz Road and Technology Boulevard.  
There is an existing tree line along the east and south side of the site, which effectively 
screen the site from the view of those traveling northbound on SR-235.  
 
The site has access to all utilities. 
 
Applicable Zoning Regulations 
The appliable zoning chapters include: 1171 General Provisions, 1177 Planned 
Industrial District, 1181 General Provisions, 1182 Landscaping and Screening, 1185 
Parking and Loading.  The relevant sections are citied below:  
 

Chapter 1171 General Provisions 

1171.01 Purpose. 

Planned Unit Developments Districts may be permitted as amendments to the zoning map, after 
application and approval of specific and detailed plans, where tracts suitable in location and character 
for the uses and structures proposed are to be planned and developed as units. The provisions of this 
chapter are adopted to unify planning and development in such districts. Applications for rezoning of 
land into a Planned Unit Development District shall be granted only when the basic development plan for 
the project is such that the public health, safety and morals shall not be jeopardized by a departure from 
the restrictions on corresponding uses in the standard zoning district. PUD rezonings may be approved 
only when a basic development plan for the area has been approved by Council. A detailed development 
plan shall then be approved for zoning permit to be approved for development in the District. Normally 
the detailed development plan shall be approved by the Planning Commission after the rezoning and 
basic development plan have been approved by Council. Owners shall have the option however, of 
submitting a combined basic and detailed development plan ("combined development plan") if they 
should so desire for some or all of the site.  

(Ord. 93-O-602, Passed 3-22-93) 

1171.05 Contents of basic development plan. 

(a) The basic development plan shall consist of at least the following information together with such 
other data and materials as may be required by the City:  

(1) Site plan showing the actual shape and dimensions of the lot to be built upon or to be changed 
in its use together with the location of the existing and proposed structures with approximate 
square footages, number of stories including heights of structures;  
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(2) Typical elevation views of the front and side of each type of building;  

(3) Planning location and dimensions of all proposed drives, service access road, sidewalks and 
curb openings;  

(4) Parking lot areas (show dimensions of a typical parking space), unloading areas, fire lanes and 
handicapped parking;  

(5) Landscaping plan, walls and fences;  

(6) Storm water detention and surface drainage;  

(7) Exterior lighting plan;  

(8) Vehicular circulation pattern;  

(9) Location and square footage of signs;  

(10) Topographic survey; and  

(11) Listing of proposed uses taken from the list of permitted and special uses of the PUD zoning 
district to which rezoning is being sought.  

(b) The Planning Commission shall schedule both the proposed rezoning and the issue of approval of 
the basic development plan for a combined public hearing, following which it shall make its 
recommendation indicating approval, approval with modification or disapproval.  

(Ord. 2006-O-1655, Passed 9-25-05) 

 

Chapter 1177 (PI) Planned Industrial District 

1177.01 Principal permitted uses. 

Any principal permitted use in the Industrial Districts, I-1 and I-2, and PO Planned Office District shall be 
permitted. Manufacturing, processing, warehousing, industrial service activities, office and associated activities 
may be developed, operated and maintained within a single, organized development in accordance with an 
approved Planned Industrial Development District.  

(Case 388; Ord. 2002-O-1365, Passed 8-26-02) 

1177.02 Accessory uses. 

Only the following accessory uses shall be permitted in this District:  

(a) Uses customarily incidental to all principal permitted uses; and  

(b) Temporary buildings and uses incidental to construction work, which buildings shall be removed upon 
the completion or abandonment of the construction work.  

(Case 388; Ord. 2002-O-1365, Passed 8-26-02) 
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1177.03 Development standards. 

Except when specifically modified herein, the provisions of Chapter 1181, "General Provisions" shall govern. 
In addition, the following developmental standards shall apply:  

(a) Minimum Land Area Requirements. 

(1) No minimum land area shall be required.  

(b) Site Planning, General Design Standards and Improvement Requirements. 

(1) Total land occupancy by all buildings for a Planned Industrial Development District shall not 
exceed 75 percent of the area of the tract to be developed.  

(2) Planned Industrial Development Districts shall have access to at least one major thoroughfare as 
established on the Official Thoroughfare Plan.  

(3) Landscaping and use of yards shall be as follows:  

A. Required side and rear yards shall be maintained in landscaping and shall not be used for 
off-street parking along all property lines which abut residential or PM districts. The 
landscaping shall include, at a minimum, a six-foot high wooden or vinyl fence structure, 
earth mound, or wall with an opaqueness of 100 percent.  

B. Any front, side or rear yard that fronts a public street is required to be landscaped including 
street trees as outlined in Chapter 1181 and additional landscaping as determined 
appropriate by the Planning Commission.  

C. The project area, where it abuts another business, office, or industrial district, shall be 
maintained in landscaping and not used for parking, to the extent of a minimum of 15-foot 
depth along property lines.  

(4) Off-street parking and loading spaces shall be required as set forth in Chapter 1185. In addition:  

A. Off-street parking and loading facilities shall be provided, with area, location and design 
appropriate to the needs and specific uses of the industrial project. Space designated for 
off-street parking shall not be used for off-street loading.  

B. Off-street parking and loading facilities shall not be located in the front yard of any 
property.  

C. Off-street parking and loading shall be of sufficient size to accommodate normal peak 
loads.  

D. Loading docks shall not be placed between the building and the front lot line.  

(5) There shall be a side and rear yard setback of 25 feet or equal to the heights of the principal 
building, whichever is greater. If adjacent to a residential district or PM District, a minimum of 75 
feet.  

(6) All streets within the Planned Industrial Development District shall have a width of not less than 
40 feet and shall comply with the City's construction standards.  

(7) The distribution systems for utilities are required to be underground.  

(8) Building materials. The front facade of a principal building facing any public street on any 
property in the PI District shall be required to be constructed of at least 30 percent masonry 
materials that will extend along the entire length of the facade of the principal building. For the 
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purposes of this section, the front facade of a principal building shall include any wall of the 
principal building that is parallel to the public street and is located within 100 feet of the 
established building line. The Planning Commission shall determine the appropriateness of the 
proposed masonry material design. In the case of a property which has frontage on more than 
one public street, the facade facing the public street from which access to the property is 
provided shall be considered the front facade of the building. In addition to the front facade, the 
side or rear facades of the principal building that face Interstate 70 or a State Route shall be 
constructed of at least 30 percent masonry materials that shall be clearly visible to Interstate 70 
or the State Route unless a sufficient landscaping buffer is provided and is determined 
appropriate by Planning Commission. Recommended masonry materials include brick, split face 
block, tilt-up concrete, dryvit or any similar material determined appropriate by the Planning 
Commission.  

(9) Street tree requirement. Please refer to Chapter 1181 for street tree requirements.  

(10) Trash container enclosures. Please refer to Chapter 1181 for trash container enclosure 
requirements.  

1177.04 Conditions. 

All uses shall be conducted wholly within a completely enclosed building except for parking, loading and 
unloading facilities, which shall all be off-street. No use shall be permitted to be established or maintained which 
by reason of its nature or manner of operation is or may become hazardous, noxious or offensive owing to the 
emission of odor, dust, smoke, cinders, gas fumes, noise, vibration, refuse matter or water-carried waste.  

(Case 388; Ord. 2002-O-1365, Passed 8-26-02) 

 
Chapter 1181 General Provisions 

1181.17 Street trees. 

Any property that is zoned commercial, industrial, institutional or multi-family and that abuts a 
public street right-of-way and is being developed shall have one street tree per 40 feet of frontage 
planted at least four feet from the edge of the sidewalk on private property as determined appropriate 
by the City Engineer. If the location of the proposed street trees is determined inappropriate by the City 
Engineer, the City Engineer shall determine a location that is appropriate for the planting of the street 
trees. The City Engineer shall also approve the type of and the caliper of street trees that are to be 
planted. A list of appropriate trees and required caliper is available in the City Engineer's office.  

(Case 389; Ord. 2001-O-1240, Passed 2-12-01) 

1181.18 Screening of service structures. 

Service structures shall be screened in all zoning districts. For the purposes of this section, service 
structures shall include but not be limited to loading docks, storage tanks, dumpsters, electrical 
transformers, utility vaults which extend above the surface, cooling towers, roof top units and other 
equipment or elements providing service to a nonresidential (excluding agricultural uses) or multi-family 
building or site. Structures may be grouped together; however, screening height shall be based upon the 
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tallest of the structures. Service structures located in the public right-of-way or public right-of-way 
easement shall be exempt from these provisions.  

(a) Screening Requirements. 

(1) Rooftop utilities screening. All mechanical equipment located on the roof or around the 
perimeter of the building shall be screened by the following means and with materials that 
are comparable and compatible with that of the exterior building materials. Roof top 
mechanical units must be screened to the full height of the unit and also be fully screened 
from view from surrounding public rights-of-way. A sight distance analysis may be required 
by the City to determine the necessary height or design of rooftop utilities screening. If due 
to factors unique to the property or the project, it is physically impossible or impractical to 
screen these utilities, the Board of Zoning Appeals, may approve alternative solutions that 
render them aesthetically compatible with the principal structure, except for development 
within a planned unit development district for which the Planning Commission would have 
authority to approve any alternative solutions.  

A. A raised parapet or other architectural feature is an integral part of the building as a 
method of screening for rooftop mechanical equipment or to soften rooftop view.  

B. Screening for rooftop mechanical equipment shall incorporate similar architectural 
features of the building and/or be constructed of a material and color compatible with 
other elements of the building.  

 

(2) Waste Handling Screening. All waste, recycling and related handling equipment shall be 
stored and kept in four-sided enclosure constructed of a brick, stone, decorative concrete 
material or a material compatible with the material of the principle structure.  

A. Curbs to protect screening material. Whenever screening materials is placed around any 
trash disposal unit or waste collection unit which is emptied or removed mechanically on 
a regularly occurring basis, a curb to contain the placement of the container shall be 
provided within the screening material on these sides where there is such material. The 
curbing shall be at least one foot from the material and shall be designed to prevent 
possible damage to the screening when the container is moved or emptied.  

(3) Screening of other service structures. A continuous (having 100 percent opacity) planting, 
hedge, fence, wall of earth, which would enclose any service structure on all sides is required, 
unless such structure must be frequently moved, in which case screening on all but one side 
is required. The height of the screening material shall be one foot more than the height of 
the enclosed structure, but shall not be required to exceed 12 feet in height. Whenever a 
service structure is located next to a building wall or landscaping material, such walls or 
screening material, may fulfill the screening requirement for that side of the service structure 
if that wall or screening material is of sufficient height to meet the height requirement set 
out in this section. Plant material used to screen a service structure shall be an evergreen 
species which retains its needles throughout the year. Deciduous plant material cannot be 
used to fulfill this screening requirement. The height of the evergreen plant material at 
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installation must be equal to, or greater than, two-thirds of the height of the service 
structure(s), and meet the height and opacity requirements within four years. 

 

1181.21 Lighting standards. 

(a) Intent. This section intends to regulate outdoor lighting in order to: establish appropriate minimum 
levels of illumination, prevent unnecessary glare, and reduce both spill-over onto adjacent 
properties and unnecessary transmission of light into the night sky. It is not intended to eliminate 
the need for an applicant to seek professional assistance to determine appropriate lighting for the 
use and design proposed.  

(b) Approved Lighting Plan. Whenever the installation or modification of outdoor lighting is proposed 
or, for a commercial, industrial, multi-family or special use of a site plan approval, the enforcing 
officer shall review and approve all proposed lighting as part of the approval process. These 
standards shall also apply to modifications to existing lighting fixtures, whether or not site plan 
approval is required.  

(1) A lighting plan submitted for review shall contain the following:  

A. A site plan showing the location of all existing and proposed buildings, landscaping, streets, 
drives, parking areas and exterior lighting fixtures;  

B. Specifications for all proposed and existing lighting fixtures. These include: photometric data, 
fixture height, mounting and design, glare control devices, type and color rendition of lamps, 
and hours of operation. A photometric plan illustrating the levels of illumination at ground 
level shall account for all light sources that impact the subject site, including spill-over 
illumination from neighboring properties; and  

C. Relevant building elevation drawings showing all fixtures, the portions of the walls to be 
illuminated, illuminance levels of walls and the aiming of points of any remote fixtures.  

(2) A proposed lighting plan shall be reviewed based upon the following considerations:  

A. Whether the lighting is designed to minimize glare;  

B. Whether light will be directed beyond the boundaries of the area to be illuminated or onto 
adjacent properties or streets;  

C. Whether the lighting will cause negative impacts on residential districts and uses;  

D. Whether the plan will achieve appropriate levels of illumination for the use proposed;  

E. Whether the lighting is in harmony with the character of the surrounding area and the 
illumination levels of neighboring properties; and  

F. Whether the lighting is in keeping with the city' s goal of prohibiting unnecessary 
illumination of the night sky.  

(c) Required Conditions. When site plan or zoning permit approval is required for the installation or 
modification of exterior lighting, the following conditions shall apply:  
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(1) Light fixtures shall not be mounted in excess of the maximum height limitation of the district 
in which they are located. Those maximum heights are listed below:  

•  B-1, B-2, B-3, and EP  25' maximum mounting height  

•  O-1  20' maximum mounting height  

•  I-1 and I-2  35' maximum mounting height  

•  Planned Unit Developments  Established by the City at the detailed 
plan approval stage (if not addressed, 
maximum mounting height shall be 25')  

 

Electrical service to light fixtures shall be placed underground.  

(3) No flashing lights or intermittent illumination shall be permitted.  

(4) Glare control shall be accomplished primarily through the proper selection and application of 
lighting equipment. Only after those means have been exhausted shall landscaping, fencing 
and similar screening methods be considered acceptable means for reducing glare.  

(5) Outdoor lighting shall be designed to achieve uniform illumination levels. The ratio of the 
average light level of the surface being lit to the lowest light level of the surface being lit, 
measured in foot-candles, shall not exceed 4:1. One foot-candle is equal to the amount of light 
generated by one candle shining on a square foot surface one foot away. The average 
illumination is determined by: adding the foot-candle value of all the points in the photometric 
grid, and dividing the sum by the total number of points.  

(6) The use of true color rendering lamps, such as metal halide, is required instead of the 
utilization of high and low pressure sodium lamps.  

(7) Only necessary lighting for security purposes and limited operations shall be permitted after a 
site's hours of operation.  

(8) Lighting for security purposes shall be directed only onto the area to be secured.  

A. All fixtures shall be located, shielded and aimed so that light is not cast toward adjacent 
properties or streets or unnecessarily transmitted into the night sky.  

B. Fixtures mounted on the building and designed to illuminate the facade are preferred.  

(9) Parking lot lighting shall be designed to provide the minimum illumination necessary to 
ensure adequate vision and comfort in parking areas. Full cut-off fixtures shall be used to 
prevent glare and direct illumination away from adjacent properties and streets. Designs that 
result in even levels of illumination across a parking area are preferred 
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Cut-off fixture as defined by IESNA. 
 

 

(10) The illumination of gasoline service stations and convenience stores shall be the minimum 
level necessary to facilitate such uses. Unnecessary lighting for the purposes of attraction and 
advertising shall not be permitted.  

A. Areas away from gasoline pump islands that are used for parking and vehicle storage shall 
be illuminated in accordance with the parking area requirements of subsection (9) above.  

B. Light fixtures mounted on canopies shall be recessed or flush with the bottom of the 
canopy. Where a drop-down fixture is used, the lens shall be flush with (i.e., no more than 
one inch beyond) the casing so that light is directed down and not sideways. All canopy 
lighting shall be shielded to provide a cut-off angle of 85 degrees. Fixtures shall not be 
mounted on the top or sides of canopies.  
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This illustration provides an example of a fixture with an 85-degree cut-off. Other designs that 
achieve the same cut-off requirement are also acceptable. 

 

Chapter 1182 Landscaping and Screening Standards 

1182.01 General information. 

(a) Applicability. All of the requirements of this chapter of the Zoning Code are applicable to all new 
developments located in all zoning districts except for those located in ER, R-1, R-2, R-3, R-4, R-4B, 
RMV, A, WO, and C districts. For new developments located in ER, R-1, R-2, R-3, R-4, R-4B, RMV, A, 
WO, and C districts, only the requirements listed in the schedule of required buffers, detailed in 
figure 4 in Section 1182.05, shall apply. Property owners are under a continuing obligation to 
ensure that their property is maintained in accordance with these requirements.  

(b) Application Process. For PUD applications and standard zoning permit applications certain 
landscape information must be provided.  

(1) In a PUD application, proposals in the re-zoning and basic development plan stage need to 
illustrate conceptual buffering and screening requirements on the basic development plan.  

(2) In a PUD application in the detailed development plan stage and final plat stage, a detailed 
landscape plan shall be submitted as outlined in 1182.02.  

 

Chapter 1185 Parking and Loading 

1185.02 Off-street parking standards. 

(a) General Standards. Off-street parking facilities shall be used solely for the parking of motor vehicles 
except as otherwise permitted in this chapter. Other approved accessory structures such as 
landscaping islands, light poles, shopping cart racks, and ATMs are considered as part of the off-
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street parking facilities. All motor vehicles shall be in operating condition by persons on the 
premises in connection with any use of the premises allowed by the Zoning Ordinance.  

(b) Parking of motor vehicles on a residentially zoned premises shall be on a continuous hard surface, 
as defined by the term "hard surface driveway" in Chapter 1123.  

(c) Garage sales may be conducted on off-street parking facilities located on a residentially zoned 
premises.  

(d) Festival and fund-raising activities sponsored by nonprofit organizations, as well as activities/events 
organized by government agencies, may be conducted on off-street parking facilities.  

(e) Planned unit developments may be approved to permit other uses of off-street parking facilities.  

(Case 293; Ord. 90-O-450, Passed 12-3-90; Ord. 96-O-922, Passed 10-28-96) 

1185.03 Size and design. 

(a) Off-street parking spaces shall meet or exceed the minimum design standards for parking lot 
layouts as set forth in this chapter. The minimum size for an off-street parking space shall be 18 feet 
in length by ten feet wide.  

(b) Off-street parking requirements and limitations for semis are defined in HHCO Chapter 1193.  

(c) Minimum Design and Construction Standards.  

(1) Off-street parking may be open to the sky, or enclosed in a building or structure, either above 
or below ground. Off-street parking areas shall meet City and, as set forth by the City 
Engineer, Southwest Ohio Engineers Association (S.W.O.E.A) standards. Such standards shall 
include, but not be limited to, driveway widths, island design, curbs, barriers, grades, turning 
radii, vertical clearance, stacking, and waiting areas and drainage.  

(2) Nonresidential uses (including multi-family residential uses).  

A. Each off-street parking space shall open directly into an aisle or driveway of adequate width 
and design for safe and efficient vehicular access to the parking space. No parking space 
shall open directly onto any public street.  

B. An aisle or driveway shall not be used for parking of vehicles.  

C. All off-street parking areas shall be graded and have a continuous hard surface of asphalt or 
concrete. When approved by the City Engineer the off-street parking areas for impound lots, 
junked vehicle yards, dormant semi-truck parking areas, and certain storage areas may be 
composed of granular aggregate and a double chip seal or a fabric type pavement with 
aggregate base and surface stabilization or a slurry seal pavement with aggregate base as 
shown on the attached sketches. A chip sealed lot or a slurry seal lot or a fabric type lot shall 
be resealed at a minimum of five-year intervals or as designated by the City Engineer.  

1185.06 Landscaping required. 

All parking lots exceeding 20 parking spaces shall have interior landscaped areas in the overall 
design. This requirement shall be satisfied only by those landscaped areas encompassed by the perimeter 
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of the parking lot. Required parking or paving setbacks, screening areas, or other landscaping required 
by this Zoning Ordinance shall not be utilized to meet any requirement of these landscaping provisions.  

(a) Any parking lot having a capacity of at least 20 parking spaces shall be required to have not 
less than five percent of the interior of the parking lot landscaped.  

(b) The landscaped area shall include at least one tree (not less than one and three-fourths inch 
caliper, measured at chest height of a species approved by the City Engineer or his designee) 
for every 100 square yards of interior landscaped area, living plantings aesthetically located 
and maintained.  

(c) All landscaped areas shall be designed and located in a manner that clearly defines internal 
streets, traffic lanes and parking areas and to standards acceptable to the Department of 
Engineering, Zoning and Planning.  

(1) Landscaped areas shall have a minimum width of five feet.  

(2) A turning radius shall be constructed where a landscaped area defines an intersection of 
streets, traffic lanes or parking stalls.  

(3) Concrete curbing shall be placed around the perimeter of all landscaped areas.  

(4) Intersection sign distance shall be maintained at all entrance and exit points to a public 
street and all internal intersections of streets and traffic lanes.  

(Ord. 90-O-450, Passed 12-3-90) 

1185.12 Computation. 

(a) Number of Spaces Rounded Up. When determination of the number of off-street parking spaces 
required by this chapter results in a fraction that is less than a whole, such fraction shall be rounded 
up to a whole number and counted as one parking space.  

(6) Road service and commercial entertainment uses. 

A. Automobile accessories sale or installation: two spaces for every service bay, plus one space 
for every 400 square feet of sales area.  

B. Automobile filling station and auto repair, painting, and body shop: two spaces for each 
service bay, plus one space for each employee on the largest shift, and also one space for 
each service vehicle; with a minimum of six spaces, plus one space for every 125 square feet 
of retail floor area if a convenience store is an accessory use.  

C. Automobile washing facility: one space for each employee with a minimum of four spaces, 
plus five off-street waiting spaces for each car-washing device or stall, or 15 off-street 
waiting spaces for an assembly-line type washing establishment, and two parking spaces at 
the end of each washing bay for drying and hand-finishing vehicles.  

 
 

Standards for Approval 

1171.06 – General Standards For Approval 
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The Planning Commission shall review the application, prepared development plan and the facts 
presented at the hearing. The applicant shall have the burden of proof. No approval shall be given unless 
the Commission shall find by a preponderance of the evidence that such PUD on the proposed locations:  

(a)  Is consistent with official thoroughfare plan, comprehensive development plan and other 
applicable plans and policies;  

(b)  Could be substantially completed within the period of time specified in the schedule of 
development submitted by the developer;  

(c)  Is accessible from public roads that are adequate to carry the traffic that shall be imposed upon 
them by the proposed development. Further, the streets and driveways on the site of the proposed 
development shall be adequate to serve the residents or occupants of the proposed development;  

(d)  Shall not impose an undue burden on public services such as utilities, fire and police protection, 
and schools;  

(e)  Contains such proposed covenants, easements and other provisions relating to the proposed 
development standards as may reasonably be required for the public health, safety and welfare;  

(f) Shall be landscaped or otherwise improved and the location and arrangement of structures, 
parking areas, walks, lighting and appurtenant facilities shall be compatible with the existing 
intended uses, and any part of a PUD not used for structures, parking and loading areas, or 
accessways;  

(g)  Shall preserve natural features such as water courses, trees and rock outcrops, to the degree 
possible, so that they can enhance the overall design of the PUD;  

(h)  Is designed to take advantage of the existing land contours in order to provide satisfactory road 
gradients and suitable building lots and to facilitate the provision of proposed services;  

(i) Shall place underground all electric and telephone facilities, streetlight wiring and other wiring 
conduits and similar facilities in any development which is primarily designed for or occupied by 
dwellings, unless waived by the Commission because of technical reasons;  

(j) Shall not create excessive additional requirements at public cost of public facilities and services and 
shall not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community;  

(k)  Shall not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operation that 
shall be detrimental to any persons, property or the general welfare by reason of excessive 
production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors; and  

(l) Rezoning of the land to the PUD District and approval of the development plan shall not adversely 
affect the public peace, health, morals, safety or welfare. 

 
 
Staff Analysis 
The analysis below is divided into two discussions: the rezoning analysis and the 
conformance with the zoning regulations.  
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Rezoning Analysis: 
The applicant desires to rezone the property from B-3 to PI for the purpose of 
constructing a truck stop and repair facility.  The applicant is in the trucking business 
and feels there is a need for facilities that allow drivers to rest and recuperate after they 
have maximized their allowable driving hours.  

The majority of properties in the vicinity are zoned I-1 and are engaged in the 
manufacturing or warehousing and distribution of various goods.  The majority of 
surrounding lands heavily utilize trucking services.  

Last year, the Planning Commission and City Council approved the rezoning of 35 
acres from I-1 to Planned Commercial to facilitate the construction of a convenience 
store, truck parking and diesel repair facility on approximately nine (9) acres.  Planned 
Commercial zoning was required to support all the uses on the site, mainly the 
convenience store.  During the rezoning discussion, the City Council increased the 
allowable truck stop parking spaces from 10 to 30, because at least one member felt 
there was a need for such services in the area. 

This case was remanded back to the Planning Commission to consider a larger facility 
with more truck parking spaces.  

Conformance with Comprehensive Plan 
The city’s comprehensive plan indicates the site is located in a “Gateway” and “Growth” 
area.  Gateways are prominent entrances into the city which should be designed and 
landscaped in an attractive manner, limit sign clutter and preserve and maintain mature 
trees where possible.  Growth areas are those locations within the city that where 
economic development should be encouraged, and low-density residential 
developments discouraged.  These areas are the future economic engines of the city.   

The rezoning request from B-3 to PI could be consistent with the comprehensive plan.  

Staff feels the rezoning from business to industrial use is appropriate for this site.  It has 
been widely reported there is a need for facilities and services to support truck drivers 
who have exhausted their allowable driving hours.  It is unclear to staff whether the rest 
facility proposed directly or indirectly benefit the surrounding businesses or if the 
majority of users are over-the-road drivers simply passing through the community.   
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Conformance with Zoning Regulations: 

1177 (PI) Planned Industrial District 

The proposed uses are principally permitted in the PI district.  The current plan meets 
the standards of this Chapter and indicates a minimum 15-feet buffer, up from 10-feet 
from the original application.  

Chapter 1181 General Provisions 

The rezoning and basic development plan do not have enough detail to evaluate 
against the zoning requirements in this Chapter.  The applicant has indicated to staff 
that all requirements will be met during the detailed development plan phase. 

Chapter 1182 Landscaping and Screening Standards 

The rezoning and basic development plan do not have enough detail to evaluate 
against the zoning requirements in this Chapter.   Additional detail shall be provided 
during the detailed development plan phase.  

Chapter 1185 Parking and Loading 

Based on conversations with the applicant and additional details regarding programing, 
the revised site plan meets all parking. There are 30 truck parking spots and five 
automobile parking places for the shop.  

Other Considerations: 
During discussions with the applicant, it is clear there is an intent to construct a building. 
However, staff still recommends as a condition that the building be constructed before a 
final zoning certificate is issued.  Staff is concerned that this location will simply become 
a trailer drop lot with no value-added services for drivers or surrounding businesses.   

 
Additional Comments: 
 
Fire:  See Attached.   
 
City Engineer:  No comments were received.  

   
Recommendation 
There is a need for overnight truck parking in the area, given the large number of 
owner-operators in the region.  The applicant is proposing an overnight storage facility 
for the tractor and/or trailer, but will prohibit on-site sleeping by the driver.  Since the 
case was originally heard in December 2022, the applicant has further refined their 
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application and operations plan.  Staff does feel the proposed use fills a market void 
and can be designed in a manner that projects an attractive entrance into a largely 
industrial area of the city.  

If Planning Commission feels the rezoning and basic development plan are consistent 
with the comprehensive plan and the standards for development can be met, then staff 
recommends the following conditions: 

1. The applicant shall submit a detailed programming plan, including floor plans 
and elevations for the building prior to detailed development plan approval; 

2. The applicant shall submit a phasing plan for consideration and approval by the 
Planning Commission; 

3. The applicant shall comply with all provisions of the zoning code; 
4. The proposed overnight parking area shall be asphalt or concrete; 
5. No activities including parking, storage or site improvements shall occur until a 

detailed development plan is approved and a zoning certificate issued.   
 

Planning Commission Action 
 
Planning Commission may take the following actions with a motion to:  

1) Approve the rezoning and basic development plan application, with or without 
conditions. 

2) Deny the basic development plan. 
3) Table the application in order to gather additional information. 
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Planning Commission Decision Record 
 

 

WHEREAS, on July 31, 2023, the applicant, Thomas E. Dusa, requested 
approval of a Basic Development Plan and Rezoning from Commercial 
(B3) to Planned Industrial (PI) to construct a truck stop and repair facility 
on approximately three (3) acres.  Property is located at the Southeast 
corner of Technology Blvd and Artz Road, further identified as Parcel 
Number P70 03903 0007 of the Montgomery County Auditor’s Map (Case 
RZ BDP 22-35), and; 
 
WHEREAS, on August 15, 2023, the Planning Commission did meet and 
fully discuss the details of the request. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission 
hereby recommended approval of the request. 
 
 moved to approve the request by the applicant, Thomas E. Dusa, for 
approval of a Basic Development Plan and Rezoning from Commercial 
(B3) to Planned Industrial (PI) to construct a truck stop and repair facility 
on approximately three (3) acres.  Property is located at the Southeast 
corner of Technology Blvd and Artz Road (Case RZ BDP 22-35), in 
accordance with the recommendation of Staff’s Memorandum dated 
August 9, 2023,  with the following conditions: 
 

1. The applicant shall submit a detailed programming plan, 
including floor plans and elevations for the building prior to 
detailed development plan approval; 

2. The applicant shall submit a phasing plan for consideration and 
approval by the Planning Commission; 

3. The applicant shall comply with all provisions of the zoning 
code; 

4. The proposed overnight parking area shall be asphalt or 
concrete; 

5. No activities including parking, storage or site improvements hall 
occur until a detailed development plan is approve and a zoning 
certificate issued. 
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Seconded by     Roll call showed: YEAS:   NAYS:   Motion to recommend 
approval carried . 
 
_____________________________   _______________ 
Terry Walton, Chair      Date 
Planning Commission 







                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

 
Administrative  Office:  7008 Brandt  Pike Huber Heigh ts ,  Ohio  45424  

Telephone:   (937)  233 -  1564      Fax Number:  (937)  233 -  4520  

 

 Huber Heights Fire Division 
          

Plans reviewed by the Huber Heights Fire Division are reviewed with the intent they comply in ALL respects to this code, as prescribed in SECTION (D) 
104.1 of the 2017 Ohio Fire Code. Any omissions or errors on the plans or in this review do not relieve the applicant of complying with ALL applicable 
requirements of this code. These plans have been reviewed for compliance with the Ohio Fire Code adopted by this jurisdiction. There may be other 
regulations applicable under local, state, or federal statues and codes, which this department has no authority to enforce and therefore have not been 
evaluated as part of this plan review. 
 

 

 

Inspections require two business days advance notice! (OAC)1301:7-7-09(A)(5) 
 
 
 

Occupancy Name: Semi Lot – Revision 2 

Occupancy Address: Technology Blvd. & Artz Rd. 

 

Type of Permit: HHP&D Site Plan 

Additional Permits: Choose an item. 

Additional Permits: Choose an item. 

 

MCBR BLD: Not Yet Assigned HH P&D:  

MCBR MEC:  HHFD  Plan: 22-196/23-228 

MCBR ELE:  HHFD Box:  

REVIEWER: Susong DATE: 8/2/2023 
 

Fire Department Comments: 
The Huber Heights City Code Part 15 Refers to Fire Code Requirements and has adopted by reference OFC and IFC Appendices 

 
These comments are based only on the proposed site work, fire department 

access and basic fire protection concept at this time. The proposed development 
will need to meet the requirements of the Ohio Fire Code 2017, Ohio Building 

Code 2017, and the Huber Heights Codified Ordinance.  Based on the drawings 
provided the following requirements need to be met. 

 
• Fire hydrants shall be provided where any portion of the building is greater than 400 feet 

from existing hydrants.  Ohio Fire Code 507.5.1 and HHCO 1521.06(c). 

• All new places of assembly, educational, health care, detention and correctional 
occupancies, and business, industrial, storage or unusual structures, which are located 
more than 150 feet from a public street, or which require quantities of water beyond the 
capabilities of the public water distribution system shall be provided with properly placed 
fire hydrants. HHCO 1521.01(a). 

• If the property is to be fenced provisions for the Huber Heights Fire Division to obtain 
access shall be provided. 

• A permit shall be obtained for construction from Montgomery County Building Regulations.   

 
Please reference contact information below for questions or concerns with this document. 
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Memorandum 
 
To:                 Huber Heights City Planning Commission 
 
From:             Aaron K. Sorrell, City Planner 
   
Date:              August 9, 2023 
 
Subject:         Informal Review: Buc-ee’s 
 
Representatives from the Buc-ee’s development team will present their initial concept 
for a new 75,000 SF convenience store and fueling center.  The site is approximately 52 
acres at the northeast corner of the I-70 / SR-235 interchange.  About 35 acres were 
rezoned to PC in 2022 to accommodate a convenience store, fueling center and heavy 
diesel repair facility.  I understand Buc-ee’s does not cater to semi-trucks, only 
automobiles and RVs.  At present, this would be their only Ohio location.  
 
City staff have been working with the applicant to ensure the site is compatible with our 
sanitary sewer lift station that will be constructed on-site.  Additionally, Buc-ee’s team 
has been working with ODOT on the necessary improvements that may be required 
along SR-235 to accommodate the increase in traffic to this site.  
 
For this project to move forward, the remaining three parcels must be rezoned to PC, 
and City Council must approve a Basic Development Plan.  The applicant has indicated 
that they plan to formally apply later this month to be considered at the September 
Planning Commission meeting.   
 
The Buc-ee’s team is seeking initial comments and feedback from the Planning 
Commission at the August 15th meeting.  You can find additional information about Buc-
ee’s at their website: www.buc-ees.com 
 
 

http://www.buc-ees.com/


CLARK COUNTY       BETHEL TOWNSHIP
SECTION 36, TOWN 3, RANGE 8 M.Rs.

SECTION 6, TOWN 2, RANGE 6 M.Rs.
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 Planning Commission 
July 11, 2023, Meeting 
City of Huber Heights 

 
 
 I. Chair Terry Walton called the meeting to order at approximately 6:02 p.m. 
 
II. Present at the meeting:   Mr. Cassity, Mr. Jeffries, Ms. Thomas, Ms. Vargo, and 

Mr. Walton. 
 
 Members absent:  None. 
 
 Staff Present: Aaron K. Sorrell, Interim City Planner, and Geri Hoskins, Planning 

& Zoning Administrative Secretary. 
 
III. Opening Remarks by the Chairman and Commissioners 
 
 None.  
  
IV. Citizens Comments 
 
 None. 
 
V. Swearing of Witnesses Mr. Walton explained the proceedings of tonight’s 

meeting and administered the sworn oath to all persons wishing to speak or give 
testimony regarding items on the agenda. All persons present responded in the 
affirmative.  
 

VI. Pending Business 
 

1. TEXT AMENDMENT - The applicant, THE CITY OF HUBER HEIGHTS, is 
requesting approval of a text amendment pertaining to Chapter 1181.20 
Building Materials for Dwellings (TA 23-14A).  

 
Mr. Sorrell stated that over the years, building materials have improved and 
builders utilize a range of materials to provide a mixture of building facades along 
a street, convey different design aesthetics, and control construction costs as 
prices of materials can vary depending on local and regional demand. This text 
amendment seeks to codify community expectations and provide reasonable 
flexibility for contemporary designs and modern material utilization.  

 
Based on feedback from the Planning Commission this version has been revised 
for clarity and ease of administration. 

 
Staff Analysis 
Currently, there is a significant schism with exterior building material 
requirements between building in a straight zoned area (A, R-1, R-2, etc.) versus 
building on a lot in a Planned Residential areas.  If a buyer seeks to construct a 
new single-story home or build a single-story addition in any district other than a 
PUD, they must fully wrap their single-story home in brick or masonry material.  
New two-story homes must have the first floor wrapped in brick or masonry 
material.  The floors above can be any other material. 
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Recent Planning Commission decisions have established a minimum masonry 
limit at approximately 25% of the front façade for single-family homes.  Multi-
family structures have ranged from 10% to 20% in recent years.  

 
Staff is proposing the following standards: 

 
Non-PUD Zoning: 

● One-Story dwellings: 25% of the front façade 
● Multi-Story dwellings: 25% of the first-floor front façade. 

 
PUD Zoning: 

● 1 & 2-family buildings: 25% of the front facades  
● Multi-family and mixed-use buildings: 10% of the aggregate building wall 

surface.  
 

These standards encourage the Planning Commission to consider the types, 
location and layouts of the buildings.  Every development is different, and the 
Planning Commission should include those details.  Specifically, the Planning 
Commission is encouraged to:  

 

When establishing the requirements, the Planning Commission shall consider the 
types, location, and layout of the buildings to: 

(1) Encourage a mix of building facades and material usage and discourage 
monotonous building repetition. 

(2) Encourage higher percentages of full depth brick, cultured brick, stone, cultured 
stone, or other approved masonry product along the frontage of major public 
streets and thoroughfares. 

 
Additional Comments: 
Staff feels that these revised materials requirements for dwellings reflect the 
recent decisions of the Planning Commission and City Council and are a bridge 
from the previous masonry requirements to a constituent that desires a diverse 
architectural palate within the community.  

 
Fire:  No comments. 

 
City Engineer: No comments. 
 
Discussion on building in phases, each section held to standard, eliminate 
aggregated amount. 

 
Action 

 
Ms. Thomas moved to approve the request by the applicant THE CITY OF 
HUBER HEIGHTS, for approval of a Text Amendment pertaining to Chapter 
1181.20 Building Materials for Dwellings (TZ 23-14A) in accordance with the 
recommendation of Staff’s Memorandum dated July 5, 2023, and the Planning 
Commission Decision Record attached thereto. 
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Seconded by Mr. Jeffries.  Roll call showed:  YEAS:  Mr. Jeffries, Ms. Vargo, Mr. 
Cassity, Ms. Thomas, and Mr. Walton.  NAYS:  None.  Motion to approve carried 
5 -0.  
 

VII. New Business 
 

1. MINOR CHANGE - The applicant, KELLEY KOONS, is requesting approval 
of Minor Change to the Detailed Development Plan to construct a four-
season enclosed patio.  Property is located at 5420 Brandt Pike (MC 23-16).  

 
Mr. Sorrell stated that the applicant requests a minor change to the Detailed 
Development Plan to construct a 300 SF four-season enclosure on the north side 
of the existing building.  The 30’ by 10’ structure will have overhead doors on 
each end of the building, and windows along the northern wall.  The addition will 
be nearly 500’ from Brandt Pike and barely visible due to its relatively small size.  

 
Applicable Zoning Regulations 
The applicable zoning regulations are Chapter 1171 – General Provisions and 
Chapter 1174 -Planned Public and Private Buildings and Grounds District (PP).     

 
Staff Analysis 

Detailed Development Plan Analysis: 
The applicant requests a minor change to the Detailed Development Plan to 
construct a 300 SF four-season enclosure on the north side of the existing 
building. The exterior of the addition is mostly windows on the north side, and 
one window and overhead door on each end.   

Conformance With Planned Public and Private Buildings and Grounds District 
Requirements: 

Uses:  Fraternal organizations are a permitted use.  

Development Standards:  
● The addition meets all setback and yard requirements. 
● No additional parking is necessary.  

 
No other changes are being proposed by the applicant. The existing structure is 
just over 18,000 SF.  This addition represents an enlargement of under 2% of the 
existing  floor area.  No other improvements are required by the zoning code.   
 
Fire:  No comments received. 

 
City Engineer:  No comments received. 
 
Action 
 
Mr. Jeffries moved to approve the request by the applicant KELLY KOONS, for 
approval of a Minor Change to the Detailed Development Plan (MC 23-16) in 
accordance with the recommendation of Staff’s Memorandum dated July 5, 2023, 
and the Planning Commission Decision Record attached thereto. 
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Seconded by Mr. Cassity.  Roll call showed:  YEAS:  Ms. Vargo, Mr. Cassity, Ms. 
Thomas, Mr. Jeffries, and Mr. Walton.  NAYS:  None.  Motion to approve carried 
5 -0.  
 

2. REPLAT - The applicant, THE CITY OF HUBER HEIGHTS, is requesting 
approval to vacate Thorngate Road north of Waynegate Road (RP 23-18).    
 
Mr. Sorrell stated that the city is requesting approval to vacate Thorngate Drive, 
north of Waynegate Road. This is a stub street intended to connect to the 
subdivision to the north.  The connection was never approved or completed, nor 
will it ever be constructed. As a result, this stub serves no municipal purpose, 
and has created drainage problems for the adjacent property owners.   

 
Once the right of way is officially vacated and the road bed removed, the two 
parcels will be transferred to the adjacent property owners.  

 
Applicable Subdivision Regulations 
The applicable subdivision regulations for the plat are found in Chapter 1107 - 
Final Plat.  The vacation of public right of way is governed by ORC 711.39 - 
Vacating Plat by Legislative Authority. 

  
Vacating the public right of way requires approval by the platting commission 
(Planning Commission) and the Huber Heights City Council.  

 
Staff Analysis 
The vacation is being initiated by the City at the request of the adjacent property 
owners who have consistent flooding issues due to this stub.  The stub serves no 
municipal function since the connection to the northern subdivision was never 
completed. The City is removing the road bed for the adjacent property owners.  

 
Additional Comments: 

 
Fire:  The Fire Department has approved vacation and replat. 

 
City Engineer:  The engineer has approved vacation and replat. 
 
Discussion on changing the deeds, fully restored. 
 
Action 
 
Mr. Jeffries moved to approve the request by the applicant THE CITY OF 
HUBER HEIGHTS, for approval to vacate Thorngate Road north of Waynegate 
Road (RP 23-18) in accordance with the recommendation of Staff’s 
Memorandum dated July 5, 2023, and the Planning Commission Decision 
Record attached thereto. 
 
Seconded by Mr. Cassity.  Roll call showed:  YEAS:  Mr. Jeffries, Ms. Vargo, Mr. 
Cassity, Ms. Thomas, and Mr. Walton.  NAYS:  None.  Motion to approve carried 
5 -0.  
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3. DETAILED DEVELOPMENT PLAN - The applicant, METROPOLITAN 
HOLDINGS LTD, is requesting approval of a Detailed Development Plan for 
an apartment project.  Property is located at Executive Boulevard across 
the street from the Rose Music Center (DDP 23-19).  

 
Mr. Sorrell stated the applicant requests Detailed Development Plan approval to 
facilitate the construction of 312 residential units (1- and 2-bedroom apartments) 
on approximately 21.3 acres. 

 
The Planning Commission recommended approval of a rezoning and basic 
development plan on February 14, 2023.  The Huber Heights City Council 
approved the rezoning and basic development plan on April 11, 2023. 

 
Applicable Zoning Regulations 
The applicable zoning regulations are Chapter 1130 – Amendments, Chapter 
1171 – General Provisions, Chapter 1179 – Planned Mixed Use, Chapter 1181 – 
General Provisions.  

 
The staff analysis addresses the elements of the Detailed Development Plan and 
standards for approval. 

 
Staff Analysis 
The approved rezoning and Basic Development Plan ordinance has the following 
relevant conditions: 

1. The Basic Development and Zoning Regulations shall be those submitted with 
the application dated January 30, 2023. 

2. The northern property buffering requirements shall be determined during the 
Detailed Development Plan review. 

Conformance with the approved conditions of the BDP: 
1. The Basic Development and Zoning Regulations shall be those submitted 

with the application dated January 30, 2023. 

The development regulations that were submitted with the Basic Development 
Plan will be recorded as part of the detailed development plan approval.  The 
Project Zoning and Design Standards are attached for reference.  

 
The submitted detailed development plan substantially conforms to these 
requirements.   

 
Setbacks  
  

Minimum Requirements As indicated on the DDP Conforming (Y/N) 

Front yard: 20 feet 25 feet Y 

Rear yard: 25 feet 25 feet Y 

 East Side yard: 25 feet 25 feet Y 

 West Side yard: 25 feet 20 feet N* 

*The applicant has indicated that this is an error and will be sumitting corrected plans.  
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Signage 
The DDP indicates two (2) internal illuminated wall signs on the clubhouse 
building.  The two wall signs total 75 square feet.  

 
Two non-illuminated entrance columns (monument signs) are proposed.  The 
columns are 6 feet high and just under 4 feet wide.  The signage graphic affixed 
to each column is approximately 3.5 square feet. 

 
Staff feels the signs are appropriately located and well designed to showcase the 
music branding of apartment complex.  

 
Architecture and Site Standards 
The detailed development plan appears to satisfy the building material 
requirements outlined in the Project Zoning and Design Standards.  The 
residential buildings are mixture of stone, cement panels, and lap and batten 
siding. The buildings facing Executive Boulevard including the clubhouse have 
extensive stone and masonry elements.  

 
Additionally, the applicant is proposing a significant amenity package for 
residents including pool, outdoor kitchen and gathering areas.  

 
Landscaping 
The landscaping plan is substantially compliant to the standards outlined in the 
Project Zoning and Design Standards.  This includes street tree, perimeter and 
interior landscaping, and open space requirements. Sheets L1 and L2 illustrate 
the proposed landscaping plan.  

 
Lighting 
The lighting plan indicates pedestrian scale decorative poles and fixtures will be 
used the parking areas and travel lanes.  The decorative fixtures are mounted on 
12-foot poles.  The lighting standards limit light trespass to no more the 0.5 foot-
candle.  However, the photometric plan indicates areas of illumination on the 
north property line which exceeds this standard.  As a condition of approval, the 
applicant shall shield the perimeter fixtures adjacent to the north property line.  

 
Street and Transportation Standards 
The detailed development plan complies with the street and transportation 
standards outlined in the Project Zoning and Design Standards.   

 
The only significant change is the multi-use path along Executive Boulevard.  
The basic development plan indicated a 10-foot path.  After discussions between 
the applicant and staff, the path has been reduced to eight (8) feet.  This was 
done to better accommodate decorative street lighting that is being planned for 
Executive Boulevard.  The width of the path matches the width of the path in front 
of the Rose.  

2. The northern property buffering requirements shall be determined during 
the Detailed Development Plan review. 

How the project is buffered from the northern neighborhood was a significant 
discussion topic and particular concern to the adjacent neighbors.  Staff 
encouraged the development team to survey the treeline to determine which 
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mature trees are healthy and should remain, and to cluster landscaping between 
the garages to further reduce visual and noise impacts. Additionally, specific 
grading requirements and their impacts to the treeline was unknown at the point 
of basic development plan approval. 

 
Surprisingly, only eight trees within the 25-foot setback must be removed.  They 
are clustered in the areas where two retaining walls must be constructed to 
achieve the grading required for the parking areas and garages.  No trees along 
the property line are indicated to be removed. Sheet C201 and C202 illustrate the 
planned removals.  Sheet C501 and C502 illustrate the grading limits and 
location of the retaining walls. 

 
To mitigate the loss of the trees and increase buffering, the applicant is 
proposing substantial landscaping along the northern property line.  Sheet L2 
and L2.1  There is a dense mixture of evergreen and deciduous trees planned.  
The evergreens will be 6 feet at planting, and the various deciduous trees will 
have a 3-inch diameter.  These are substantially larger than typically planted. 

 
Staff feels the northern property line is adequately buffered between the existing 
trees remaining and the substantial amount of new plantings.  

 
Staff Analysis 
The DDP application substantially conforms with the Basic Development Plan 
ordinance approved by the City Council.  Additionally, the DDP generally 
conforms to all relevant zoning regulations, including landscaping, lighting, 
parking, architectural standards and signs.   

 
Additional Comments: 

 
Fire:  See Attached.   

 
City Engineer:  No comments received. 
 
Discussion on parking compared to Parkview, fire issues, 9 ft. parking spaces, 
another lane on south side of Executive, 8 ft sidewalks, font for sign, what name 
means, tree survey, retaining walls, 1 phase. 
Ryan Young, Jamie Oberschlake,  
Pat Dyer, resident, asked about retaining wall, between buildings and garages, 
dumpsters, maintenance, how long building will take. 
Annamarie Norgrove, resident, asked about tree lines and when construction will 
start. 
Melissa Cleary, resident, said the name was really cool and it’s a great idea. 
  
Action 
 
Ms. Vargo moved to approve the request by the applicant METROPOLITAN 
HOLDINGS LTD, for approval of a Detailed Development Plan for a proposed 
new 312 unit apartment project.  Property is located across the street from the 
Rose Music Center (DDP 23-19) in accordance with the recommendation of 
Staff’s Memorandum dated July 6, 2023, and the Planning Commission Decision 
Record attached thereto. 
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Seconded by Mr. Jeffries.  Roll call showed:  YEAS:  Mr. Jeffries, Ms. Vargo, Mr. 
Cassity, Ms. Thomas, and Mr. Walton.  NAYS:  None.  Motion to approve carried 
5 -0.  
 

4. BASIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN - The applicant, BP-OTP, LLC, is requesting 
approval of a Rezoning from O1 to PC, and a Basic Development Plan for a 
gas station convenience mart with fueling pumps.  Property is located at 
4949 Chambersburg Road (BDP 23-17).  
 
Mr. Sorrell stated that the applicant seeks to construct a new 5,915 SF Wawa 
convenience store with eight fueling pumps at the corner of Old Troy Pike and 
Chambersburg Road. Wawa is entering the Dayton area market, and this will be 
its first Huber Heights store. 

 
The proposed store will sit on 5.41 acres, of which approximately three (3) acres 
are zoned Planned Commercial and approximately 2.4 acres are zoned O-1. 
Convenience stores and fueling stations are permitted in the Planned 
Commercial District but not the O-1. Thus, a replat and rezoning are included in 
the Basic Development Plan application.  

 
Nearby commercial and retail uses at this intersection include Walgreens on the 
southwest corner; KeyBank on the northeast corner; and Speedway at the 
southeast corner. 

 
Site Characteristics 
Approximately half the site is currently developed as a single-family house in a 
densely wooded and landscaped lot. The other half is wooded, undeveloped 
land. There is a steep grade change with the plateau of the site approximately 30 
feet above the Chambersburg / OTP intersection. The grade change between the 
road and the site becomes less dramatic as one travels east on Chambersburg 
and north on Old Troy Pike.  

 
While the proposed store is located in the general clearing of the lot, grading will 
be required to develop the building pad, parking area, fueling bays and access 
drives. However, it does appear that grading will end approximately 80 feet from 
the east property line and have no impact on the home north of the site. 

 
The site has access to all necessary utilities. Additionally, the applicant will 
dedicate the required right-of-way for the planned Chambersburg widening and 
multi-use path. 

 
Applicable Zoning Regulations 
The applicable zoning regulations are Chapter 1171 – General Provisions, 
Chapter 1176 – Planned Commercial, Chapter 1181 – General Provisions, 
Chapter 1182 – Landscaping, and Chapter 1185 – Parking and Loading.  

 
Chapter 1171.05 - Contents of basic development plan, states: 
(a) The basic development plan shall consist of at least the following information 
together with such other data and materials as may be required by the City: 
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(1) Site plan showing the actual shape and dimensions of the lot to be built upon or 
to be changed in its use together with the location of the existing and proposed 
structures with approximate square footages, number of stories including heights of 
structures; 

(2) Typical elevation views of the front and side of each type of building; 

(3) Planning location and dimensions of all proposed drives, service access road, 
sidewalks and curb openings; 

(4) Parking lot areas (show dimensions of a typical parking space), unloading areas, 
fire lanes and handicapped parking; 

(5) Landscaping plan, walls and fences; 

(6) Storm water detention and surface drainage; 

(7) Exterior lighting plan; 

(8) Vehicular circulation pattern; 

(9) Location and square footage of signs; 

(10) Topographic survey; and 

(11) Listing of proposed uses taken from the list of permitted and special uses of the 
PUD zoning district to which rezoning is being sought. 

(b) The Planning Commission shall schedule both the proposed rezoning and the 
issue of approval of the basic development plan for a combined public hearing, 
following which it shall make its recommendation indicating approval, approval with 
modification or disapproval. 

   
Chapter 1171.06 - General standards for approval, states:  
The Planning Commission shall review the application, prepared development plan 
and the facts presented at the hearing. The applicant shall have the burden of proof. 
No approval shall be given unless the Commission shall find by a preponderance of 
the evidence that such PUD on the proposed locations: 

 
(a) Is consistent with official thoroughfare plan, comprehensive development plan and 
other applicable plans and policies; 

(b) Could be substantially completed within the period of time specified in the schedule 
of development submitted by the developer; 

(c) Is accessible from public roads that are adequate to carry the traffic that shall be 
imposed upon them by the proposed development. Further, the streets and driveways 
on the site of the proposed development shall be adequate to serve the residents or 
occupants of the proposed development; 

(d) Shall not impose an undue burden on public services such as utilities, fire and police 
protection, and schools; 

(e) Contains such proposed covenants, easements and other provisions relating to the 
proposed development standards as may reasonably be required for the public health, 
safety and welfare; 

(f) Shall be landscaped or otherwise improved and the location and arrangement of 
structures, parking areas, walks, lighting and appurtenant facilities shall be compatible 



Planning Commission Meeting 

July 11, 2023                                                                                            

 10 

with the existing intended uses, and any part of a PUD not used for structures, parking 
and loading areas, or accessways; 

(g) Shall preserve natural features such as water courses, trees and rock outcrops, to 
the degree possible, so that they can enhance the overall design of the PUD; 

(h) Is designed to take advantage of the existing land contours in order to provide 
satisfactory road gradients and suitable building lots and to facilitate the provision of 
proposed services; 

(i) Shall place underground all electric and telephone facilities, street light wiring and 
other wiring conduits and similar facilities in any development which is primarily 
designed for or occupied by dwellings, unless waived by the Commission because of 
technical reasons; 

(j) Shall not create excessive additional requirements at public cost of public facilities 
and services and shall not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community; 

(k) Shall not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of 
operation that shall be detrimental to any persons, property or the general welfare by 
reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors; and 

(l) Rezoning of the land to the PUD District and approval of the development plan shall 
not adversely affect the public peace, health, morals, safety or welfare. 

Staff Analysis 
The staff analysis addresses the rezoning request and elements of the Basic 
Development Plan and standards for approval.  

Rezoning Analysis: 
The applicant requests the rezoning of approximately 2.44 acres from O-1 
General Office to Planned Commercial (PC).     

Conformance with Comprehensive Plan 
The City's comprehensive plan indicates the site is within the Estates pattern 
area adjacent to the Southtown pattern area. The Estates development pattern 
area recognizes that is area is where large-scale development is unlikely to occur 
and where large-lot residential development is appropriate. This is particularly 
true on the west side of the pattern area where environmental constraints, such 
as flooding, limit the development potential. 

However, that is not to say the area is determined to be exclusively residential. 
One of the key elements within the Estates development pattern area is to "allow 
for incremental, contextually relevant non-residential uses and amenities." This 
site is on the east edge of the pattern district, not subject to flooding and at the 
intersection of two major roadways. Additionally, all necessary utilities are 
available.   

Given the location of this site and its context within the Estate pattern district, 
staff feels the rezoning from O-1 to PC is consistent with the comprehensive 
plan. 
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Basic Development Plan Analysis: 
The applicant proposes constructing a 5,915 SF convenience store and four-
island fueling center. The applicant has submitted all necessary plans and 
studies for the Basic Development Plan review.  

Conformance With Planned Commercial District Requirements: 

Uses:  Retail uses and filling stations are principally permitted in the district. 

Development Standards:  

• The site plan meets all parking and building setback and yard requirements. 

• Nineteen street trees are required. The preliminary landscaping plan shows 19 
street trees. However, due to grading issues and Chambersburg Road's planned 
widening, most of them are not near the sidewalk. During the Detailed 
Development plan review, staff will work with the applicant to place the required 
trees appropriately. 

• The lighting plan submitted with the application meets all requirements. The 
proposed fixture height is 20 feet, and the fixture types meet the code. The 
photometric analysis indicates no light trespasses across the property lines.  

• The building design substantially meets the exterior material recommendation. 
Not including glazing, the building's entire exterior is 68% masonry. The front 
façade is 78% masonry and glazing. Approximately 28% of the exterior is a wood 
composite accent siding. 

• All utilities are below ground. 

 
Parking and Loading: 

• The applicant proposes 53 parking spaces, more than the code requires. Parking 
stall dimensions are 10' x 20', as required.  

 
 Landscaping:  

• The plans appear to meet the landscaping requirements but will be verified when 
the detailed development plan is submitted.  

 
Signs: 

• A sign package was not submitted with the application and will be reviewed when 
the detailed development plan is submitted. The elevations indicate three wall 
signs, and the site plan indicates two monument signs.  

 
 

Conformance with General Standards of Approval: 
Below is the staff analysis of conformance with the general standards of approval.  

  
(a) Is consistent with official thoroughfare plan, comprehensive development plan and 

other applicable plans and policies; 
 

It is the staff's opinion that the proposal is consistent with the comprehensive plan 
and thoroughfare plan. The site is located at the intersection of arterial and collector 
streets.  
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(b) Could be substantially completed within the period of time specified in the schedule 
of development submitted by the developer; 

 
While no development schedule has been submitted, the applicant has stated to staff 
that they will initiate construction shortly after all plans are approved by the City and 
County. There are no concerns on the part of staff that the applicant would have 
difficulty financing and constructing the project in a reasonable time.   

 
(c) Is accessible from public roads that are adequate to carry the traffic that shall be 
imposed upon them by the proposed development. Further, the streets and 
driveways on the site of the proposed development shall be adequate to serve the 
residents or occupants of the proposed development; 

 
It is important to note that the traffic counts were taken when school was in session, 
and they represent an accurate assessment of the existing peak traffic volume. The 
traffic study estimates there will be 541 AM and 467 PM weekday peak hour trips. 

This store's net new peak hour trips are estimated at 129 AM and 1179 PM. It's 
important to note that the study estimates that 76% of those trips are pass-by, 
meaning those vehicles are on the road regardless of whether the Wawa 
development is constructed.  

The traffic study indicates that no drop-down lanes are necessary. The applicant is 
required to dedicate additional ROW along Chambersburg Road to facilitate the 
construction of a future roadway widening.  

 
(d) Shall not impose an undue burden on public services such as utilities, fire and 
police protection, and schools; 

 
Staff does not anticipate any undue burden on public services. The area has 
adequate utility and street capacity.   We are unaware of any policing concerns, and 
the development will comply will all building and fire code requirements.  

 
(e) Contains such proposed covenants, easements and other provisions relating to 
the proposed development standards as may reasonably be required for the public 
health, safety and welfare; 

 
Any conditions imposed by the Planning Commission or City Council will be 
memorialized in the PUD legislation and remain in effect unless modified by the 
Planning Commission or City Council.  

 
(f) Shall be landscaped or otherwise improved and the location and arrangement of 
structures, parking areas, walks, lighting and appurtenant facilities shall be 
compatible with the existing intended uses, and any part of a PUD not used for 
structures, parking and loading areas, or accessways; 

 
The staff believes the site plan is generally well arranged, and internal circulation is 
efficient and compatible with the intended use. Pedestrian connections between the 
streets and the store are provided. The landscaping requirements will be reviewed 
with the Detailed Development application.    
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(g) Shall preserve natural features such as water courses, trees and rock outcrops, 
to the degree possible, so that they can enhance the overall design of the PUD; 

 
The site will retain a significant amount of wooded area to the west and north. 
Additionally, the existing decorative retaining wall will remain.  

 
(h) Is designed to take advantage of the existing land contours in order to provide 
satisfactory road gradients and suitable building lots and to facilitate the provision of 
proposed services; 

 

As discussed, the site has significant topographic features. The grading plan 
illustrates significant grading on the site's west, south and northeast edges. The 
grading should not impact the properties west or north of the site since there is an 
adequate buffer between the property lines and the extent of the grading activities. 
The applicant is grading to a 3:1 slope and providing vegetative ground cover, which 
will limit erosion.  

 
(i) Shall place underground all electric and telephone facilities, street light wiring and 
other wiring conduits and similar facilities in any development which is primarily 
designed for or occupied by dwellings, unless waived by the Commission because of 
technical reasons; 

 
All utilities will be placed underground. 

 
(j) Shall not create excessive additional requirements at public cost of public facilities 
and services and shall not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community; 

 
Staff does not anticipate any additional public services required to support this 
development.   

 
(k) Shall not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions 
of operation that shall be detrimental to any persons, property or the general welfare 
by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors; and 

 
All proposed uses are consistent with the Planned Commercial district zoning being 
requested as part of this application. The traffic study does not indicate that this 
development will generate excessive traffic.   

 
(l) Rezoning of the land to the PUD District and approval of the development plan 
shall not adversely affect the public peace, health, morals, safety or welfare. 

 
The staff believes the rezoning is consistent with the comprehensive plan and will not 
adversely affect surrounding properties.  

 
Additional Comments: 

  
Fire:  See attached. 
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City Engineer:  The engineer has reviewed the site plan and requested 
additional right of way along Old Troy Pike and Chambersburg Road. The 
applicant has indicated that they will revise their plans accordingly. 
   
Recommendation 
Staff supports the partial rezoning from General Office (O-1) to Planned 
Commercial. It is the staff's opinion that the requirements of Section 1171.06 can 
be met, and recommends approval of the rezoning and Basic Development Plan 
with the following conditions: 

• The applicant shall assess the health of the existing trees along the site's 
perimeter that will be incorporated into the landscaping plan. Healthy trees shall 
be identified and incorporated into the landscaping plan as appropriate, subject 
to approval as part of the Detailed Development Plan. The applicant shall also 
develop a plan to protect key trees during construction, subject to staff approval. 

• The applicant shall work with staff to determine the final street tree placement 
during the Detailed Development Plan phase. 

• Signs shall conform with Chapter 1189, unless otherwise approved in the 
Detailed Development Plan by the Planning Commission. 

• Permitted uses shall be those listed as permitted uses in Section 1176.01, except 
the following are prohibited: 

o Vehicle sales, rental or service 
o Sweepstakes Cafes 
o Short-term lenders (pay-day lenders, loans against auto titles, etc.) 
o Dry cleaners 
o Outdoor sales and storage, unless approved by the Planning Commission 

• The applicant shall submit a revised Basic Development Plan indicating the 
corrected ROW dedication along Old Troy Pike and Chambersburg Road, as the 
City engineer requires. 

Discussion on sidewalk width, undeveloped half of site, left turn onto Troy, traffic 
coming south, Chambersburg design timeline, 3-1 slope, full shielding on West 
side, traffic lane on Troy Pike, retaining wall, 19 ft. drop, bike racks, lower the 
crest on Chambersburg. 

Patrick O’Leary, Eric Williams, Patrick Warnemont, Adam Malonjao, Jason 
Waite, Ryan Vickers. 

Action 
 
Ms. Thomas moved to approve the request by the applicant BP-OPT, LLC, for 
approval of a Rezoning from O1 to PC, and a Basic Development Plan for a gas 
station convenience mart with fueling pumps (BDP 23-17) in accordance with the 
recommendation of Staff’s Memorandum dated July 5, 2023, and the Planning 
Commission Decision Record attached thereto. 
 
Seconded by Ms. Vargo.  Roll call showed:  YEAS:  Mr. Jeffries, Ms. Vargo, Mr. 
Cassity, Ms. Thomas, and Mr. Walton.  NAYS:  None.  Motion to approve carried 
5 -0.  
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VIII.     Additional Business 
 
 None. 

 
 IX.      Approval of the Minutes 
 

Without objection, the minutes of the June 13, 2023, Planning Commission 
meeting are approved. 
 

 
X. Reports and Calendar Review 
 

Mr. Sorrell stated Flying Ace, Huber Health Center, and Technology and Artz 
Road. 

  
XI. Upcoming Meetings 
  
 August 15, 2023 
 September 12, 2023 
  
XII. Adjournment  
 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, the meeting 
was adjourned at approximately 8:40 p.m. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________  _____________________________ 
Terry Walton, Chair       Date 
  
 
__________________________________   _____________________________ 
Geri Hoskins, Administrative Secretary    Date 
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